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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-1 Rev.9/2002

General Information
Name of Facility (as licensed) License No. Repo~~t for Year Ende Page of

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North 2436 9/30/2019 1 37

Administrator's/Owner's Certification

MISREPRESENTATION OR FALSIFICATION OF ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS

COST REPORT MAY BE PUNISHABLE BY FINE AND/OR IMPRISIONMENT i.JNDER STATE OR

FEDERAL LAW.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have read the above statement and that I have examined the accompanying

Cost Report and supporting schedules prepared for WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North

Health &Rehabilitation Center [facility name], for the cost report period beginning October 1, 2018 and

ending September 30, 2019, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is a true, correct, and

complete statement prepared from the books and records of the providers) in accordance with applicable

instructions.

I hereby certify that I have directed the preparation of the attached General Information and Questionnaires,

Schedule of Resident Statistics, Statements of Reported Expenditures, Statements of Revenues and the related

Balance Sheet of this Facility in accordance with the Reporting Requirements of the State of Connecticut for the

year ended as specified above.

I have read this Report and hereby certify that the information provided is true and correct to the best of

my knowledge under the penalty of perjury. I also certify that all salary and non-salary expenses

presented in this Report as a basis for securing reimbursement for Title XIX and/or other State assisted

residents were incurred to provide resident care in this Facility. All supporting records for the expenses

recorded have been retained as required by Connecticut law and will be made available to auditors upon

request.

{a} Subject to Desk Audit

Signed (Administrator) Date Signed (Owner) Date

Printed Name (Administrator) Printed Name (Owner)

Troy T. Guntulis

Subscribed and Sworn State of Date Signed (Notary Public) Comm. Expires

to before me:
/ /

Arlclre.ca ~fN~tary Puhlic

(Notary Seal)



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-lA Rev. 6/95

State of Connecticut

Department of Social Services

55 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06105

Data Required for Real Wage Adjustment Page of
lA 37

Name of Facility Period Covered:

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North Health &Rehabilitation Center

From

10/1/2018

To

9/30/2019

Address of Facility

78 Viets Street, NewLondon, CT 06320-3354

Report Prepared By

Marcum LLP

Phone Number
203-781-9600

Date
1/15/2020

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Dietary wages paid $

2. Laundry wages paid $

3. Housekeeping wages paid $

4. Nursing wages paid $

5. All other wages paid $

6. Total Wages Paid $

7. Total salaries paid $

g, Total Wages aozcf ~'alaries Paid (As per page 10 of Report) $

Wages -Compensation computed on an hourly wage rate.

Salaries -Compensation computed on a weekly or other basis which does not generally vary, based on the

number of hours worked.

DO NOT include Fringe Benefit Costs.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-2 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire

Type of Facility -Organization Structure

Phone No, of Facility

860-447-1416

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page

2

of

37

Name of Facility (as shown on license)

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North Health &

Address (No. & Street Crry, State, Zip )

78 Viets Street, NewLondon, CT 06320-3354

License Numbers:

CCNH

2436

RHNS (Specify) Medicare Provider No.

07-5146

Type of Facility (Check appropriate box(es))

Chronic and Convalescent

~ Nursing Home only (CCNH) ~

Rest Home with Nursing p ~~

Supervision only (RHNS) ~ ~S eci

Type of Ownership (Check appropriate box)

O Proprietorship O LI_.0 O Partnership O Protit Corp. O Non-Profit Corp. O Government O Trust

Ifthis facility opened or' closed dut•ing report year provide:

Date Opened Date Closed

Has there been any change in ownership

or opet•ation during this report year'? O Yes O No If "Yes," explain fully.

N/A

Administrator

Name of Administrator

Troy T. Guntulis

Nursing Home

Administrator's

License No.:

001810

Other Operators/Owners who at•e assistant administrators (full or part time) of this facility.

Name

N/A

License No.:



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Partners/Members

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North

License No.
2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

3 37

Legal Name of Partnership/LLC Business Address

States) and/or Towns) in

Which Registered

Wachusett Ventures, LLC 36 Washington St. Suite 395,

Wellesley Hills, MA 02481

MA, CT

Name of Partners/Members Business Address Title %Owned

See attached



~ SPE's for all OPCOs and PROPCOs

~ Wachusett Ventures LLC (100%) ~

Raymond A. Steven Vera Wakefield Capital

Dennehy, III LLC

(20%) (20%) (60%)

Joel E. Kirchick Patrick Frioli William Coccola

(90%) ~5%) ~5%)

4849-4821-1757.1



State of Connectic~~t

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3A Rev. 10/2005

General Inforrriation and Questionnaire
Corporate Owners

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Villa 2436 9/30/2019 3A 37

If this facility is owned oc operated as a corporation, provide the following info~7nation:

Legal Name of Corporation Business Address States) in Which Incorporated

N/A

No. Shares
Name of DirectoT•s, Officers Business Address Title 

Held by Each

N/A

Names of Stockholders Owning at Least 10%

of SlZares

I:l



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-3B Rev. l0/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Individual Proprietorship

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village N 2436 9/30/2019 3B 37

If this facility is owned or operated as an individual proprietorship, provide the following information:

Owners) of Facility

'N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Terms Care Facility

CSP-4 Rev. 10/2005

General Information and Questionnaire
Related Parties"

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North

License Na.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

4 37

Are any individuals receiving compernsation from the facility related through If "Yes," provide the Name/Address and

marriage, ability to control, o~,vners}lip, family or business association? O Yes O No complete the information on Page 11 of the report.

Are any individuals or companies which provide goods or services,

including the rental of property or the loaning of funds to this facility,

related through family association, common ownership, control, or business O Yes O No

association to any of the owners, operators, or officials of this facility? If "Yes," provide the following information:

Name of Related
Individual or Company

Business
Address

Also Provides

Goods/Services to

Non-Related Parties Description of Goods/Services

Provided

Indicate Where

Costs are Included

in Annual Report

Pa e # /Line #

Cost

Re orted

Actual Cost to the
Related PartyYes No %**

Wachusett Ventures, LLC

6 as mgton t. urte 5,

Wellesley Hi',Is, MA 02481 ~ ~ Management Fee Pg. 16 / Line m12 X43,156 468,882

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

* Use additional sheets if necessary'.

** Provide the percentage amount ~~f revenue received from non-related parties.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-5 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire
Basis for Allocation of Costs

Nalne of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village

License No.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

5 37

If the facility is licensed as CDH and/or RCN or provides AIDS or TBI services with special Medicaid rates, costs

must be allocated to CCNH and RHNS as follows:

Item Method of Allocation

Dietary Number of meals served to residents

Laundry Number of pounds processed

Housekeeping Number of square feet serviced

Nursing

Number of hones of routine care provided by EACH

employee classification, i.e,, Director (or Charge Nurse),

Registered Nurses, Licensed Practical Nurses, Aides and

Attendants

Direct Resident Care Consultants Number• of hours of resident care provided by EACH

specialist (See listing page 13 )

Maintenance and operation of plait Square feet

Property costs (depreciation) Square feet

Employee health and welfare Goss salaries

Management services Appropriate cost center involved

All other Gene1•al Administ~•ative expenses Total of Direct and Allocated Costs

The preparer of this report must answer the following questions applicable to the cost information provided,

1. In the preparation of this Report, were all p yes
costs allocated as required?

O No 
If "No," explain fillly why such allocation was

not made.

N7A 
__ __

2. Explain the allocation of related company expenses and attach copy of appropriate supporting data.

N/A

3. Did the Facility app~•opriately allocate and self-disallow direct and indirect costs to non-nursing home cost centers?

(E.g., f;ssisted Livi~lg, Home Health, Outpatient Services, fldult Dad Care SPr~~icPs, eY~.)

O Yes O No 
If "No," explain fully why such allocation was

not made.

N/A



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-'I'e~-m Care Facility

CSP-6 Rev. 9/2002

General Information and Questionnaire

Leases (;Excluding Real Properly)

Operating Leases -Include all lomg-term leases for motor vehicles and equipment that have not been capitalized. Short-term leases or as needed rentals

should not be included in these amounts.

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a H[a~-bor Village North Healt 2436 9/30/2019 6 37

Related * to

Owners,

Operators, Annual

Officers Date of Term of Amount Amount

Name and Address of Lessor Description of Items Leased Lease** Lease of Lease ClaimedYes No
ACPL A Hanger Company, 4850 Joule Street, Suite A1, O O Lease contract service fee, Omnisound 300 E, Mon y as

Reno NV 89502 Omnisound 500 Pro OmniStim FX2 Pro etc. 06/01/15 needed 12,454 12,454

Mail Finance, 478 Wheelers Fanns Rd, Milford, CT O O Postage Machine Mont y as

06461 02/05/15 needed 1,254 1,254

First Data O O Credit Card Machine 36 Mon

OS/O1/ICS Mnthly 704 704

Ecolab, Inc. O O Dish Machv~e 24 Mon

11/01/14 Mnthly 2,360 2,360

Xerox Financial Services O O Copy Machines (See attached)
03/26/19 39 Months 4,637 4,637

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

Is a Mileage Log Book Maintained for All Leased Vehicles ? 
O Yes O No Total *** 2t,409

* Refer to Page 4 for definition of related. If "Yes," transaction should be reported on Page 4 also.

** Attach copies of newly acquired leases.

*** Amount should agree t~ Pagf, 22, Line 6e.



MANAGED SERVICES AGREEMENT

IMAGETECH — A Xerax Company

iw:~ ~

IT ~~~~~~ tit~~ ~ ~ ~~ I~ ~ ~ ~ 9
' a.1~n~1.. .. ~'c~ ~~~u ~ d'.~

fa Xerox aomAB~Y ~ 70 Shawmut Rd, Canton, MA 02021

Phone; 7$1-302-1426 www.goimagetech.com

BILL T0; EQUIPIVIENT LOCATION:

CUSTOIl1E~ N8171E?; W~/_Crossin9s East LLC dlWe Harbor Villeae North Health & Rsha4ililaUon Center Customer Name; Sc'~111@

Bfil To Address. 3eyjets ~i. Install Address:

CItY~St8t8~ZI~]: New London cT osszo ~ City/State/Zfp,

Account Payable Contact: 7r~~ c~rn~i~e Site Phone: ~,

Accounts Payable Phone. _(8601 A47-1416 Meter Read Contact:

Accounts Payable Email: ta~ni~~isca~nertorvivaaa.~are Meter Read Emafl;

contract Term ~In Months); 39

Serviced Devices:

Model Serial Number IDN 8&W Meter Color Meter

VersaLink~400 ~_~
VersaLinkB405 5
AltaLinkC~3055 1

Pricins; Usage end Base Payment Amounts Must Match Billing Period

~ _ B&W Copy Usage ~~ Base Payment

~ , Calor Copy Usage

e&W Print Usage

Color Print Usage

8&W Flat Fee Units

~elor G!at Fee ! ~r.lts

,~Q ease Payment

See Attached Printer Schedule; ❑

Base Payment

Base Payment

Base Payment

Base Payment

,0~5 Overage Rate

~.Q55 Overage Rate

Overage Rate

Overage Rate

❑ ImageTeeh Ca Bill Base Payment ❑Leasing Company to 8111 Base Payment *Overage charges to be billed by ImageTech

Billing Period;

Monthly [] Quarterly ❑Semi-Annually ❑Annually

Notes; image Tech is responsible for the removal of the devices at end of the term At 90 days the customer has the right to amend the allowances.

17S 360 Diaxnostic Ap,~litation

ITS is committed to provide exceptional customer support during the term of this agreement. Obtaining accurate real time equipment Information such as

supply levels and meter readings is vit~i in providing this level of support, Installation of the 36D DiegnosCic Application will allow automatic meter

acquisition, resulting in Improved billing integrity and proactive toner management, including automatic delivery.

ITS 3ti0 Diagnostic Appllcatlon Installed? ~ Yes ❑ No

if ITS 360 Diagnostic Application is declined, manual meter acquisitions will be charged at a rate oY yZ5 per billing period and will lie iiieiuue~ oi~ cu;ta~~~ers

invoice,

Customer acknowledges receipt of the terms of this agreement which consists of 2 pages, Including this face page.

..;~'
Print Name: _~ ~~?4 ~ I .`~ FOR INTERNAL IMAGETECN USE ONLY.

Signature; _ .• Q• -' ~U~~tr.~~--"' Sales Representative.

Rate: , ~' i~ (S ; •", / ~ Purchase Order #: Approved by;



TERMS AND CONDI?IONS

1, SERVICES. Tfuoughoul Ihis Agreameni the wads'We,' ̀Our,' and'Us'ro(as to Image Todu~dogy Speaalisls, Inc
(h~eina8er referred to as ITS , The wwds'You' and'Youi' reler to the O~ar~indicated an Ihereversa, This
Agreement covers bo~fi the laba and materials for adjUsimenls, repairs, and teplau~meni of parts neces~laled by
name use of the Eduipma~il lisle on the (ace of this Agreement ('Semces'). Services does nod Include the
lollowing: (a) repairs due to misuse, neglect, or abuse (including, without limitallon, improper voltage or
use of supplies that do nai contonn to the manulacrorors' specihcalions; (b) use ut options, accessories
or products not provided by ITS; (c~ non-ITS allaralions, relocation, service or supplies; (d) loss or
damage iesulling Irom accidonts, lire, or Ihell; (a) malalenanCe requested outside ITS's normal business
hours, (Ij Thermal head,, process units, and (user units for Facsimile Machines, (g) Thermal Heads and
Micr Toner for Laser Printers and parts and labor for all non•laser printers, andlor (h) parts (or Scanners.
Replacement parts may be new, iepwcessed, or recovered, Supplies provided by ITS are fo accordance
with the copy volumos set forth on the face of Ihis Agreement and vii(hin the manufacturer's staled yields,
5upplias are to ba used axciusivoly for the Equipmonl and remain ITS properly until consumod, You will
return, or allow ITS to retrieve, any unused supplies al the lerminalionlexpiralion ai this Agreement. You
are responsible for the roll of excess supplies, You authorize Equipment to be connected to an automatic
meter reading device ar, i(ws otherwise request, you will provide us wlih aacuralo meter readings for
each item of the Equipment vrhen and by such means as we request. I(you do not permit the ITS to use
automatic meter readin~~ devices, ITS may charge a inonlhly tee o(525.00 per billing period for manually
performing meter reads. It you do not provide meter reads as required, ITS may eslimeto the reading and
bill accordingly, In the Gwent additional printers are added to the Customer's ~elwo~C and appears
on FMA (~M Audit); If appllcabio, the Customer understands notification may be sent to the
Customer contact pennon on record along with an IT5 Equipment ID Tag; said equipment will also
be added to the existing Maintenance Agreement. Non•nelworked printers may be added provided
applicable paperwork is completed and signed by the Customer, The addition of nelworkod andlor
non•nalworked equiprnent may result in additional costs to the Customer a4 current ITS ralos.
You sh~l provide adequate space and electrical service for the operation of Iha Equipment in
accedence with Ull andlor manulacWrer's specifica(ions, Supplies will be shipped via Ground, All shipping
methods will be bflled to the Customer and may Include spodal processing lees. Customer is tesponsiDle
(of shipping and handling (or any shipping method other IBan UPS Ground. Service provided outside ITS's
normal business hours ~vili be at ITS hourly rates in effect al the Ilme of Service. Ii, al any lime during the
Term of this Agreement, Customer upgrades, modifies, or adds Equipment, Customer shall promptly noliiy
ITS. ITS maintains the right to inspect any upgrades and modillcalions to equipment andlor additional
equipment and, in its sole discrelioo, determine whether equipment is eligible for Service, it approved, the
Agreement vrlll fie emended to include such changes, Including pricing modi(fe2lions. Unloss olhanvise
agreed to in writing, Customer remains solely responsible for any and ail Customer data staled within the
Equipment and the remuval of such data upon termination of This Agreement.

2. TERM ANQ PAYMENT. Except as otherwise provided fa herein, Nis Agreement is non~cancdable The
commencement dale for lhls coMraG shall be the later ol: A, The dale of delivery (or equipment purchased or
leased from ITS: Or 8, '(he dale of the signing of the contract by ITS and customer fa all other equipment.
Unless notified in wrilinp by certified mail, return receipt requested, and received and signed 6y ITS no Tess
than siziy (60) days prior to its expiration, This Agreement shah aulomalically renew for additional one (i) year
periods. You agree to pay ITS the Minimum Monthly Payment and all other sums when due and payable, The
Minimum Monthly Payment entities you to Services (w a specilic number and type (le, black 6 while, color,
seam o(PrinlslCopies as idenli(ieb on lho fsco of this Agreemeol and will be billed in advance. In addition, You
agree Io pay Iho Overage Rate for each PrI~UCopy Thal exceeds the applicable number and type of
PrinlslCopies provided in the Minimum Monthly Payment which amouN shall be billed in arrears, A PrInUCopy
is doliped as standard 8,5'xiP copy (larger size copies may register Iwo meta clicks). Scans, in ezeess of
prinlsloopies, are subject to Overage Rates. No craoii will be applied towards unused cupiesfyrints, lour
oWigaGon to pay all sums when due sh~l be ahsdule and unwndiUon~ and is oat sabjecl Io any abatement, ollsel,
delanse a counlerciaim. II any payment is not pall wilNn 10 days of its due dale, you will pay a tale charge not to
exceed 7°h of each tale payment (nr such Issser tale as Is Iho marJmum allowable by law), ITS has Ne right to
withheld service and sup;~ies, wilhuul recourse, fa any non•paymeni, U~dess olhenvise staled on Iho face of This
Agreement,. ITS may inaease the Hase Charge andla the Overage Rates on an annul basis, in e~i amount rid to
exceed 15°h. iTS retains the right to have ~I a spore of the amouNs Eue hereunda billed andla cdlecled by Third
parties. p Custumor regt~res any specl~ized tilling procedure a invddng, ITS reserves to au an adminisUadve foe
riot to exceed $100 per (maee.

3. TAXES, Payments are exdusive of elf stale and loci sees, use, exdse, privilege and similar lazes. You will pay
when due, diher dlrec0y a (o Us u(~on demand, ~I taxes, fines and penallles rela~ng to this Agreement That ere now
a in the future assessed a luried.

relocation of equipment by Customer or by anyone else other khan ITS; 10. Misuse of the
equipment as

determined by ITS; U. Transfer of title, ownership or possession of the equlpmenl; or 12.
Relocation of Customers place of business to a slate other than the slate where the equipment
was delivered or located al the Commencement of the ConUact;13. Use of any supply item which
causes machine damage, requires unreasonable excessive service or does not meet current
minimum physical property guidelines which ITS may have for such supply items. or 14. If
Equipment is modified, damaged, altered or serviced or repaired by anyone other than employees
of ITS. or tb, Placing Equipment in an area which violates ITS's approved space, elecUical or
environmental requirements, B. REMEDIES In the event of breach w default by Customer, 1.
IT3, In addition to any other legal remedies it may have, may terminate this ConUact eHecUve
upon written notice fo Custamor, 2, In addlUon, Customer agrees to pay l0 17S reasonable
altomey's teas (at no lass than $200 per hour) and logal expenses (including but limited la court
61ing lees and anniversary tees, sheriff and constable fees, witness.fees, stenographer and
deposition Uanscript tees, and other expenses related to collection or liligalion) incurred in
exercising any of its righ4s and remedies upon breach or default by Customer, plus Interest al a
rate o(1 112 %per month. 3. Full contract price {Including amounts due and payable, and
amounts not yet due or payable) shall become Immedialoly due and payable.

7. ASSIGNMENT: You may not sdt, Uansler, a assign INs Agreement without the Aria wri~le~ consent of ITS. ITS
may sell, assign a Transfer Ihls Agieemenl,

8. NOTICES: All notices required or permitted under this Agreement shall be by registered mail (o such party al
the address eel for in (his Agreement, or al such other address as such party may designate in writing hen Ume to
6me, Any notice frwn IlS Io you shall be eiteciive Ihrea days after it has been deposited in the mall, duly
addressed, NI such notices to ITS Tram you shall be effec~ve after ii has been receivod Naregislered U.S, MCI,

9. INDEtdNIFICATIOW. Yau ue responsil~e (or and agree to indemnify and hdd us harmless hom, any and dl (a)
losses, damages, ponal~es, dams, sells and actions (collec6vely,'Clalms'}, whether based on a Theory of wnVad,
lal, sirid liabililp of olhwwise caused by a rated to Your use w possession of the Equipment, and (b) ~I wets and
altanays' fees incurred by us rdaling to such daim.

10. fAX EXECUTION, A lazed or electronically Iransmitled version of This Agreement may fie
considered the original and you will not have the right fo challenge in court the aulhenlicily
or binding elleal of any (axed or scanned copy or signature thereon, This Agreement may
be signed in counterparts and all counlarparls will fie considered and conslilule the same
Agreement,

11. MISCELU+NEOUS, (aj Choice of Lath, This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the
MassachuseUs (without regard to the oonllict of laws or principles of such states) (b) Jur Tria,
YOU EXPRESSLY WAIVE TRIAL 8Y JURY AS TO All ISSUES ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED
70 TNIS AGREEMENT, (c) Entire Agreement, This Agreement canstiiules Iho entire agreement
between the parlles and supersedes all prior agreements, proposals or negoUalions, whether oral
or written. (d} ~nforc abft , li any provision of This Agreement is unenforceable, illegal or
invalid, the remaining provisions will remain in full lone and elfecl, (e) ~eq m n This
Agreement may not be amended or modified except by a wtiling signed by the parties; provided
you agree that wo are authorized, without notice to you, to supply missing inlnrmation or correct
vbrious errors proridsd ;hat ;uch charge dose rod materially a!!er your nh~j~ia~ipns; IO Force
Maieure, ITS sh~l not be respaisi6le la delays a Inablliiy to service caused directly a indirectly by strikes,
acadenis, dimate con~ilions, parts availahilily,unsafe Uavei
cmdilbns, a other iaesons bayondar croNrd, (g) ITS has the right to modi(ylcarect any detic~ carecfions.

12. DEVELOPER. ITS has the sole right to install and remove developer. Reveloper will be
removed according to ITS's sole discretion.

13. LOANER POLICY. ITS shall be under no obligation to provide a °loaner" or substitute
equipment to customer, The provision of any such equipment by ITS shall be deemed gratuitous
and e gesture o(goodwiil and shall not bind or obligate ITS in any manner. ITS may charge
customer (or delivery, (nslallalion, maintsnanca, service, repairs, supplies, copies, and use of said
loaner of such equlpmeni,

4. WARRANTY, You acknowledge that the Equipment eovered by this Agreement was selected by
You based upon ya~r oxnjudgmenL ITSMANES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES,FXPRESS
OR 1~4PliED, ORAL OR WRITTEN, INCLUDING, VNTHOUT LIMITATION, IMPLIED WARRANTI@5 OF NON-
INFRINGEMENT; ildPi.lED WAftRANTiES OF MERCNANTA8IUTY; OR, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ALl Of Nlf11GH ARE SPECIFICAIIY AND UNRESERVEDLY [XCLUDED. IN PARTIGUTAR, 9UT
WITHOU? LIMITATION, N4 WARRAN?Y IS GIVEN THAT EQUIPMENT IS SUITABLE FOR PURPOSES INTENDED
ov ~i~~r~~~[o,

5, (IMITATION OF IiAEILITY, In no event, sh~i ITS Ise liable to any indirect, special, incidental a canseyuenlial
damages (inducting lass profils~ whether based in caniracl, lal, a any alhet Isga Theory and irtospecliv0 of ~ehelher ITS
has notice of the possibility of such damages.

G. BREACH DR D~FAUI.T. k. Breach or Default by Customer shall include but riot limited to any
of Iho following: 9. Failure to pay on lime any amount due hereunder; 2. breach of any terms of
this Contract, 3. Ceasing to do business as a going concern; 4. Filing of a palilion by or against
Customer under any of the provisions or chapters v( the Bankruptcy Act or any Amendment
thereto; 5. Assignm~3nt by Customer (or the benefit o1 creditors; 6. Calling of a general mooing of
creditors; 6., Attempts iv make an Informal arrangement or composftfon with creditors; 7
Appointment of a receiver or any officer o(a coed to have cootrGl o(eny of Customers property;
8., If ITS deems the Agreement to ba in jeopardy or if ITS feels in:;ecure; 9. Physical moving or

ITS Servleo AgreementJuly 2014

id, NETWORK SUPPORT — IMAGETECH MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT DOES N0T
SUPPORT INITIAL NETWORK INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT, (PLEASE REFER TO
IMAGETECH "NETWORK/ CONNECTIVITY CONSULTING CONTRACT' FOR ALL CHARGES
AND FEES ASSOCIATED WITH NETWORKING)

15. RELOCATION OF E4~UIPMENT. NQ ONE ~7H~R THAN ITS SHALL MOVE OR RELOCATE
ru` ~~~~~n~q~tir ~w~~~ma, ;.;;ii n~, i;ahiA r~r a~i ~c,sis associated with am Eauioment relocation.
These costs will include all applicable installation and removal charges, special rigging charges,
and any parts and Technical Representative labor rbnnacled with the relocation, Technical
Rearesentaifve IaUor and pulls will be charged in accordance with lh~ !TS hourly rates and parts
prices in effect at the Ume of the relocation.

16. PRINTER SCHEDULE. All printers {currently owned or efler acquired) must be listed on the
attached Printer Schedule to be eligible for service under the Agreement. Should Customer
become aware of any printers no! on the attached Sehedula, or should Customer obtain any new
printers during the Term (herainafler'Non-Supported Pdnter(s)°~, Customer sh~i provide notice to
ITS within t0 days after learning of a Npn-Supporlod Printer. ITS is ool responsible (or any
devices not listed on the Schedale (Original or by way of addendum).

,/~

Custumm Iniliais_
J
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WV-Crossings East, 4lC d/b/a Harbor Vlliage North Nealth &Rehabilitation Center

Company Name (Instalfatlon)

Troy Guntulis
Delivery Contact

(860)447-1416
Phone

tguntulis@harborvillage.care
Email

78 Viets St.
Delivery Address

New London CT 06320
City State Yip code
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Xerox Financial Services LLC -~} ~~~-
201 Merritt? 

S r i C~~ r~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ,~Norwalk, CT 06851 ~

supPl~er rvame-Address: image Technology Specialists Inc.-70 Shawmut Rd. Canton, MA 02021

owner: XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC — 201 Merritt 7, Norwalk, CT 06851 Agreement Number:

V^Full Legal Name: ~.Crossin s East, LLC d!b/a Harbor Vllla e North Health &Rehabilitation Center Phone•)

o Billing Address: 78 Viets St. Contact Name. Troy Guntulls
v~
u ~1ty: New loridon State: ~T Zip Code: 06320

-
Contact Email: tguntuiis@barborviilage,care

MONTHLY IMAGE ALLOWANCE* EXCESS IMAGE CHARGE°~

Z QTY MODEL anti OESC(tIPTION 4&W COLOR B&W COLOR

u'g 1 V~~rsaLink B400DN 0 0 .005 .055

°' 5
T

VersaLink 8405DN 0 0 .005 .055

~ 1 AltaLink C8055 ish 1 L x 0 0 .Q55

Meter Billing Frequency (M+mthly unless checked): ~ (Other) "Included in Base Payment *'" Plus app8cable taxes..._- - —_. _ - -. r_ .. _ _.. _~ w,.._--
~ 7 •.

I nitial Term: 3~ Sase Payment (plus applicable taxes); $705.87
(in months) Frequency. 0 Monthly ~ Quarterly ~ Annually

o ..

BY YOUR SIGNATURE BELOW, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT VOU ARE ENTERING INTO ANON-CANCELlA6LE AGREEMENT AND THAT YOU HAVE REAP ANO AGREED Tp ALL

APPLICABLE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH OM PAGES 1 AND 2 HEREOF.
r

Authorized Signer X. ~~'~~, Date: .,~~ ~(~( Federal Tax ID # (Required); ~~~ ̀d~~~C~ ~'a c1~;~'" G,;r_::

,, ...
Print Name: -• ~,v ✓ f~ ,~~, ~ j' Title. . K.e'«. ~y Ud'. ~t ~-.r. c 

G!"~'

Accepted By; Xerax Financial Services LLC Name and Title: Date:

r . 
....__. . . —

1, pefinitfons, The words "you" and "your' mean the legal entity identffled in "Customer Information" above, and "XFS," "we;' "us", "Owner' and "our" mean Xerox Financial Services LLC.
"Party" means you or XFS, and "Parties" means both you and XFS. "Supplier' means the entity Identified as "Supplier" above. "Acceptance pate" means the date you irrevocably determine
Equipment has been delivered, installed and operating satisfactorily, "AgreemenN' means this Cost Per Image Agreement, Including any attached Equipment schedule. "Commencement Date"
will be a date after the Acceptance Date, as set forth in our first invoice, for facilitating an orderly transition and to provide a uniform billing cycle. "Discount Rate" means 3% per annum.
"Equipment' means the items identified in "EquipmenY' above and in any attached Equipment schedule, plus any Software (defined in section 3 hereof, attachments, accessories,
replacements, replacement pelts, substiwtlons, additions and repairs thereto, "Excess Charges° means the applicable excess image charges. "Interim Period" means the period, if any, between
the Accepkance Date and the Commencement Pate. "interim Payment" means one thirtieth of the Base Payment multiplied by the number of days in the Interim Period. "Payment' means
the Qase Payment specified above, which may include an amount payable to Supplier under the Maintenance Agreement to account for the Monthly Image Allowances listed above, the
Excess Charges (unless ottierw+seagreed by you, Supplier and XFS), Taxes aid other charges you, Supplier and XFS agree will be Invoiced by XFS. "Maintenance Agreement" means a separate
agreement between you and Supplier for maintenance and support purposes, "Origination Fee" means acne-time fee of $125 billed on your first invoice, which you agree to pay, covering
origlnatloq, documentation, processing and other Initial costs. i erm' means tira ir~terlrn ?cr'i~d, I. any, ,ogeth~r w;th the In!tia! ?erm ~ lug any subsequent renewal or extension terms. "UCC"
means the Uniform Cotnmerdal Code of the States) where XFS must file UCGI financing statements to perfect its interest in the Equipment,
2. Agreement, Payments and Late Payments, You agree and represent that the Equipment was selected, configured and negotiated by you based on your judgment and supplied by Supplier.
At your request, XFS will acquire same from Supplier fo lease to you hereunder and you agree to lease same from XFS. The Initial Term commences on the Commencement Date, You agree
to pay Xf5 the first Payment plus any applicable Interim Payment no dater than 30 days after the Commencement Date; each subseque~t Payment shall be payable on the same date of each
month thereafter, You agree to pay us all sums due under each invoice via check, Automated Clearing House debit, Electronic Funds Transfer or direct debit from your bank account by the
due date. If any Payment is not paid in full within 5 days after its due data, you will pay a Tate charge of the greater of 10~ of the amount due or $25, not to exceed the maximum amount
permitted by law, For rach dishonored or returned Payment, you will be assessed the applicable fee, not to exceed $35, Restrictive covenants on any method of payment will be ineffective.

3. Equipment and Software, To the extent that the Equipment i~ciudes Intangible property or associated services such as software licenses, such intangible property shall be referred to az
"Software:' You acknowledge and agree that XFS is not the licensor of such Software, and therefore has no right, title or Interest in it and you will comply throughout the Term with any license
and/or other agreement ('Software license")with the supplier of the Software ("Software Supplier"), You are responsible for determining with the Supplier whether any Software Licenses
are required, and entering Into them with the Software Supplfer(s) no later than 30 days after the Acceptance Date. YOU AGREE THE EQUIPMENT IS FOR YOUR LAWFU4 BUSINESS USE ~fV
THE UNITED STATES, WILL N4T BE USED fOR PERSONAL, HOUSEHOLD OR FAMILY PURPOSES, AND IS NOT BEING ACQUIRED FOR RESALE. You will not attach the Equipment as a fixture to
real estate or make any permanent alterations to it.
4, Non-Cancellable Agreement. THIS AGREEMENT CANNOT BE CANCELLED OR TERMINATED BY YOU PRIOR TO THE END OF THE iNITIAI TERM. YOUR OBLIGATION 70 MAKE Atl PAYMENTS
IS ABSOLUTE ANp UNI:ONDITIONAI AND NOT SUBfEC7 TO DELAY, REpUCTION, SET-OFF, DEFENSE, COUNTERCLAIM QH RECOUPMEN7 FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER, IRRESPECTIVE OF
THE PBRFORMANG~ Oa THE EQUIpMEN7, SUPPLIER, ANY THIRD PARTY, OR XfS. Any pursued claim by you against XFS for alleged breach of our obligations hereunder shall be asserted solely
in a separate action; provided, however, that your obligations hereunder shall continue unabated.
5. End of Agreement Options. If You are not in default and if you provide no greater than 150 days and no less than 60 days' prior written notice to XFS, you may, at the end of the Initial Term
or any renewal term ("End Date', either f a) purchase all, but not less than all, of the Equipment by paying its fair market value, as determined by XFS In Its sole but reasonable discretion
("Determined FMV"}, plus Taxes, or fib) return the Equipment within 30 days of the End Date, at your expense, tuily Insured, to a contlne~tal US location XFS shah specify. You cannot return
Equipment more Yhan 30 days prior to the End Date without our consent. If we consent, we may charge you, ire addition to all undiscounted amounts due hereunder, an early termination fee.
if you have not elected one of the above options, this Agreement shall renew for successive 3-rriu~~i~~ ter~~~s. €its e; Harty may :er.^:ira:e the ao~Pament as of the end of any 3-month renewal
term on 30 days' prior written notice and by taking one of the actions identified in (a) or (b) in the preceding sentence of this section. purchase options shall be exercised with respect to each
item of Equipment on the day Immediately following the date of expiration of the Term of Such Item, and by the deUvery at such time by you to XFS of Qayment, fn form acceptable to XFS, of
the arrrount of the applicable Purchase price, ~Jpon payment of the applicable amouni, XFS sha0 transfer our {merest in the Equipment eo you on zn' AS IS, WHERE IS," "WITH ALL FAULTS"
basis, without representation or warranty of any kind.
6. Equipment Return. If the Equipment Is returned to XFS, ft shall be in the same condition as when delivered to you, except for "ordinary wear and tear" and, if not in such condition, you will
be liable for all expenses XFS incurs to return the Equipment to such condition, IT IS SOLELY YOUR RESPONSIBILITY TO SECURE. ANY SENSITIVE DATA AND PERMANENTLY DELETE SUCH DATA
FROM THE fNTERNAI MEDIA STQRAGE PRIOR TO RETURNWG THE EQUIPMENT 70 XFS. YOU SHALL HOLD RFS HARMLESS FROM YOUR FAILURE TO SECURE AND PERMANENTLY DELETE
Atl SUCH CUSTOMER DATA AS OUTLINED IN THIS SECTION.
7, Equipment DeUvery and Maintenance, You should arrange with Supplier to have the Equl~ment delivered to ynu at the locatlon(s) specified herein, and you agree to execute a Delivery &
Acceptance Certificate at XFS's request (and confirm same via telephone and/or electronically) confirming when you have received, inspected and irrevocably accepted the Equipment, and
authorize XFS to fund Supplier for the Equipment. If you fail to accept the Equipment, you shall no longer have any obligations hereunder; however, you remain Liable for any Equipment
purchase order or other contract Issued on your behalf directly with Suppller. Equipment may not be moved to another physical location without XFS's prior written consent, which shall not
be unreasonably withheld or delayed, You agree that you will not take the Equipment out of service during the Term. You shall permit XFS or its agent Yo inspect Equipment and any
maintenance records relating thereto during your normal business hours upon reasonable notice. You represent you have entered into a Maintenance Agreement to maintain the Equipment
i n good working order in accordance with the manufacturers maintenance guidelines and to provide you with C-quipment supplies, You acknowledge that XFS Is acting solely as an
administraeor for Supplier with respect 4o the billing and collecting of the charges under any Maintenance Agreement. XFS iS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY BREACH BY SUPPLIER OF ANY OF ITS
OBLIGATIONS TO YOU, NOR Will ANY OF YOUF OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER BE MODIf1ED, RELEASED OR EXCUSED BY ANY ALLEGED BREACH BY SUPPLIER,
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8. Meter Readings and Annual adjustments. You agree that Meter Reading submittal fs covered by the Maintenance Agreement. At any time after 12 months from the Commencement Date
and for each successive 12 month period thereafter during the Term, XFS may Increase your Dase Payment and the Excess Charges by a maximum of fifteen percent (1590 of the then-current
Base Payment therefor and you agree to pay such Increased amounts,
9. Equipment Ow~tership, Labeling and UCC Filing. If and to the extent a court deems this Agreement to be a security agreement under the UCC, and otherwise for precautionary purposes
only, you grant XFS a first priority security interest in your interest in the Equlpme~t as defined on the first page hereof fn order to secure your performance hereunder. XFS is and shall remain
the sole owner of the Equipment, except the Software. You authorize XFS to file a UCC financing statement to show, aid to do all other acts to protect, our Interest in the Equipment. You
agree to pay any filing fees and administrative costs for the filing of such financing statements. You agree to keep tfie Equfpmeat free from any Ilens or encumbrances and to promptly notify
XFS if there is any change in your organization such that a raffling or amendment to XFS's finandng statement against you becomes necessary.
10. Assignment. YOU MAY N07 ASSIGN, SELL, PLEDGE, TRANSFER, SUBLEASE OR PART WITH POSSESSION OF THE EQUIPMENT, THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY Of YOUR RIGHTS Oft OBLIGATIONS
UNDER THIS AGREEMENT (COLLECTIVELY "ASSIGNMENT") WITHOUT XFS'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT, WHICN SNALL NOT BE UNREASONABLY WITHHELD, BUTSUBJECTT07HE SOLE EXERCISE
OF XFS'S REASONABLE CREDIT DISCRETION AND EXECUTION OF ANY NECESSARY ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTATION, if XFS agrees to an Assfgnment, you agree to pay the applicable assignment
fee and reimburse XF5 for any casts we Incur in connection with that Ftssignment, which In the aggregate shall not exceed $z50, XFS may sell, assign or transfer all or any part of the Equipment,
this Agreement and/or any of our rights (but none of our obligations except for invoicing and tax admiNstration) hereunder. XFS's assignee will have the same rights that we have to the
extent assigned, YOU AGiREE NOT 70 ASSERT AGAINST SUCH ASSIGNEE ANY CLAIMS, DEFENSES, COUN7ERCLAIM5,12ECOUPMEh1T5, OR SETOFFS THAT YOU MAY HAVE AGAINST XFS, and you
agree tv remit Payments to such Assignee if so designated. XFS agrees and acknowledges that any Assignment by us will not materiaify change your obligations hereunder,
31, Taxes. Vou will be responsible fp r, Indemnify and hold XFS harmless from, all applicable taxes, fees or charges {including sales, use, personal property and transfer taxes (other than net
income taxes), plus interest and pehaltfes) assessed by any governmental entity on you, the Equ(pment, this Agreement, or the amounts payable hereunder (collectively, 'Taxes"j, which will
6e included In XFS's Invoices to you unless you timely provide continuing proof of your tax exempt status, Regardless of your tax-exempt status, XFS reserves the right to pass through, and
you agree to pay, any such Taxes that are actually assessed by the applicable State on XfS as lessor of the Equipment For jurisdictions where certain taxes are calculated and paid at the time
of agreement initiakion, you authorize XFS to finance and adJust your Base Payment to include such Taxes over tt~e Term. Unless and until XFS notifies you in writing to the cpntrary, the
following shall apply to personal property taxes and returns. XFS will file all personal property tax returns covering the Equipment, pay the personal property taxes levied or assessed thereon,
and collect from your account all such personal property taxes, XFS MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THE TAX OR ACCOUNTING TREATMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT.
12, Equipment Warranty informatfbn and Disclaimers. XFS HAS NO INVOLVEMENT IN THE DESIGN, MANUFAf.TURE, SALE, DELIVERY, INSTALLATION, USE OR MAINTENANCE OF THE
EQUIPMENT. 7HER8FOFiE, XFS DISCLAIMS, RND YOU WAIVE SOLELY AGAINST XFS, ALL EQUIPMENT WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, HUT NOT IIMITEO TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCNANTpeIUTV, NON•INFRINGEMENT AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND XPS MAICE5 NO REPRESENTATIONS WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE EQUIFMENT'S SUiTADiLITY, FUNCTIONAIiTY, DURABILITY OR CONDITION. Since you have selected the Equipment and Sup Iler, you acknowledge that you are aware of
the name of the manufacturer of each item of Equipment, Supplier's contact information, and agree that you will contact manufacturer and~or Supplier for a description of any warranty
rights you may have under the Equipment supply contract, sales order, or otherwise. Provided you are not In default hereunder, XFS hereby assigns to you any Equipment warranty rights we
may have against Supplier or manufacturer thereof. If the Equipment is returned to XFS or you are in default, such rights are deemed reassigned by you to XFS, IF THE EgUIPMENT I5 NOT
PROPERLYIN5TALLEU, DOES NOT OPERATE AS WARRANTED, BECOMES 0850LETE, OR IS UNSATISFACTORY FOR ANY REASON, YOU SHALL MAKE AlL RELATED CLAIMS SOLELY AGAINST
MANUFACTURER OR SIIPPUER AND NOT AGAINST XFS, AND YOU SHAH NEVERTHELESS CONTINUE TO PAY ALL PAYMENTS AND OTHER SUMS PAYABLE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT,
13. liability and Indemnificattun, XFS IS NOT RE5PONSIDI.E fQR ANY LOSSES, DAMAGES, EXPENSES OR INJURIES OF ANY KIND OR TYPE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITEp TO, ANY SPECIAL,
INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES (COLLECTIVELY, "CLAIMS") TO YOU OR ANY THIRD PARTY CAUSED BY THE EgUIPMENT pN ITS USE. You assume the risk
of liability for, and hereby agree to indemnify and hold safe and harmless, and covenant to defend, XPS, its employees, officers and agents from and against. (a) any and all Claims (including
Legal expenses of every kind and nature) arising out of the acceptance or re}action, ownership, leasing, possession, operation, use, return or other disposftinn of the Equipment; and (b) any
and all loss or damage of or to the Equipment, Neither sentence In this Section shall apply to Claims arising directly and proximately from XFS's gross negligence or willful misconduct,
14. Defaule and Remedies You will be In default hereunder if XFS does not receive any Payment wiYhln 10 days after its due date, or you breach any other material obligation hereunder or
any other agreement with XFS, If you default, and such default continues for 10 days after XFS provides notice to you, XFS may, in addition to other remedies (including disabling or repossessing
the Equipment and/or requesting Supplier to cease performing under the Maintenance Agreement), immediate)y require you to do one or more of the following; {a} as liquidated damages
for loss of bargain and not as a penalty, pay the sum of (i) ail amounts then past due, plus Interest from the due date until paid at the rate of 1,5%per month; (il) the Payments remaining In
the Term (Including the fixed maintenance component thereat, If permitted under the Maintenance Agreement), discounted at the Discount Rate to the date of default, (ilij the EqufpmenYs
booked residual, and (iv) Taxes; and (b) require you to return the Equipment as provided in Sections 5 and 6 hereof, You agree to pay all reasonable costs, Including attorneys' fees and
disbursements, Incurred by XFS to enforce this Agreement,
15. itisk of loss and Insurance. You assume and agree to bear the entire risk of loss, theft, destruction or other Impairment of the Equipment upon delivery, You, at your own expense, (i) shall
keep Equipment insured against loss or damage ata minimum of full replacementvalue thereof, and (ii) shall carry Liability insurance against bodily InJury, (ncludfng death, and against property
damage In the amount of at least $2 million (collectively, "Required Insurance"), All such Equipment loss/damage insurance shall be with lender's loss payable to "XFS, Its successors and/or
assigns, as their Interests may appear," and shall be with companies reasonably acceptable to XfS. XFS shall be narned as an a<iditlonal insured on all liability insurance policies. The Required
Insurance shall provide for 30.days' prior notice to XFS of cancellation.

YOU MUST PROVIDE XFS OR OUR DESIGNEES WITH SATISFACTORY WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF REQUIRED INSURANCE WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE ACCEPTANCE DATE AND ANY
SUBSEQUENT WRITTEN REQUEST BY XFS OR OUR DESIGNEES. IF VOU p0 NO7 DO SO, THEN fN LIEU OF OTHER REMEDIES FOR DEFAULT, XFS IN OUR DISCRETION AND AT OUR SOLE OPTION
MAY (BUT IS NOT REQUIREp TO) OBTAIN INSURANCE FRpM AN INSURER OF XFS'S CHOOSING, WHICN MAY BE AN XFS AFFILIATE, IN SUCH FORMS AND AMOUPITS AS XFS DEEMS
REASONABLE TO PROTECT XF'~'S INTERESTS (COLLECTIVELY "EQUIPMENT INSURANCE"~. EQUIPMENT INSURANCE WILL COVER THE EQUIPMENT AND XFS; IT WILL NQ7 NAME YOU AS AN
INSURED AND MAY NnT CpVER ALL OF YOUR INTEREST iN THE EQUIPMENT AND WILL BE SUBJECT 70 CANCELLATION A7 ANY TIME. YDU AGREE TO PAV XFS PERIODIC CHARGES FOR
EQUIPMENT INSURANCE (COLLECTIVELY'9NSURANCE CHARGES") THAT INCLUDE. AN INSURANCE PREMIUM THAT MAY BE HIGHER THAN IF YOU MAINTAINED THE REQUIRED INSURANCE
SEPARATELY; A FINANCE CHARGE OF Up TO 1,5°6 PEN MONTH ON ANY ADVANCES MADE BY XFS OR OUR AGENTS; AND COMMISSIONS, 81lLING ANd PROCESSING FEES; ANY OR ALl OF
WHICH MAY GENERATE A PROFIT TO XFS OR OUR AGENTS. XF5 MAY ADp INSURANCE CHARGES TO EACH PAYMENT, XIS shall discontinue bii~ing or debiting Insurance Charges for
Equipment insurance upon receipt and review of satisfactory evidence of Required Insurance.

yn~~ rr,ucc nmm~tly nptify XFS of any Toss or damage to Equipment which makes any Item of Equipment unFlt for continued or repairable use. You hereby irrevocably appoint XFS
as your attorney-in-fact to execute and endorse all checks or drafts In your name to collect under any such Required insurance. insurance proc~~:cis iroi~~ nequired insu; ance o. E~ui mar„
insurance received sha(I be applied, at XFS's option, to (x) restore the Equipment so that It is in the same condition as when delivered to you (normal wear and tear excepted}, or {y~ff the
Equipment Is not restorable, to replace it with Ifke-kind condition Equipment from the same manufacturer, or (z) pay to XFS the greater of (i) the total unpaid Payments for the entire Term
hereof (discounted to ~xesent value at the Discount Rated plus XFS's residual fnteresi In such Equipment (herein agreed to be 20% of the Equipment's original cost to XFS~ plus any other
amounts due to XFS hereunder, or (ti) the Determined FMV Immediately prior to the Loss or damage. NO LO55 OR DAMAGE TO EQUIVMENT, OR XF5'S RECEIPT ANp APPLICATION OF
INSURANCE PROCEEDti, SHAH RELIEVE YOU OF ANY OF YOUR REMAINING OBLIGATIONS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. Notwithstanding procurement of Equipment Insurance or Required
Insurance, you remain primarily liable For performance under this Section In the eventthe applicable insurance carrier fails or refuses to pay any claim. YOU AGREE (I) AT XFS'S SOLE EIEtTION
TO ARBITRATE ANY DISPUTE WITH XFS, OUR AGENTS OR ASSIGNS REGARDING THE EQUIPMENT INSURANCE UNDER THE RULES OF THE AMERICAN ARBITRATION ASSOCIATION IN
FAIRFIEID COUNTY, C7', Ql) TFIAT IF ?(PS MAKES THE fOREG0ING EJECTION AROITRATION (NOT A COURT) SHALL 88 THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR SUCH DISPUTES; AND (Illj TFfAT CLASS
AROITRATION IS NOT PERMITTED, Thls arbitration option does not apply to ony other provision of this Agreement.
16. Finance Lease and Customer Waivers. The parties agree this Agreement shall be construed as a "finance lease" under UCC Article 2A, Customer waives its rights as a lessee under
UCC 2A Sections 506-522.
17. Authorization of Signer and Credit Review. You represent that you may lawfully enter Into, and perform, this Agreement, that the individual signing this Agreement on your behalf has all
necessary. authority to do so, and that all financial Information you provide accurately represents your financial condition. You agree to furnish financial Information that XFS may request
now, Including your federal Tax ID, and you authorize XFS to obtain credit reports on you in the future should you default or fail to make prompt payments hereunder.

18. Original and Sole Controlling Document; No Modifications Unless in Writing, This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties as to the subjects addressed herein,
and representations orstatements not included herein are not part of this Agreement and are not binding on the parties. You agree that are executed copy of this Agreement that is signed by
your authorized representative and by XFS's authorized representative (an original manual signature or such signature reproduced by means of e reliable electronic form, such as electronic
transmission of a facsfrnile or electronic signature] shall be marked "original" by XFS and shall constitute the only original document for all purposes. To the extent this Agreement constitutes
UCC chatkel paper, no security interest In this Agreement may be created except by the possession or transfer of the copy marked "original" by XFS, IF A PURCHASE gftDER OR OTHER
DOCUMENT IS ISSUED BY YOU, NON€ OF 17S TERMS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE BINDING ON XFS, AS THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT EXCLUSIVELY GOVERN THE
?RpNta~ri~N ~~CUMENTED HEtiEiN. SUPPLIER AND 175 RHPRESENTA71Vf5 ARE NOT OUR AGENTS AND AHE NOT AU7HuRIZEG i'O PiiODiFY OR NEGOTIATE TH€ T@RMS OE THIS
AGREEMENT, THIS AGREEMENT MAV NOT BE AMENDED OR SUPPLEMENTED EXCEPT IN A WRITTEN AGREEIIntrvi sitiiveu 8r NUTiivni~Ev ni?n'cScSii+i~V~S ..̂. T;;~ ~,",or~E3 ~ti~ yn

PROVISIONS CAtd BE VIIAIVED E?(CEP71N A WRITING SIGNED BY XFS, You authorize Xf5 to Insert or correct missing information on this Agreement, Including but not limited to your proper
legal name, agreement numbers, serial numbers and other Equipment Information, so long as there is no material Impact to your financial obligations.
i5. Governing Law, Jurisdic4ibri, Venue and 3URY TRIAL LVAiVEFt, THIS RGREEMENT !S GQ\~ERNER BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN AUCORDl~NCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STRTE OF
CONNECTICUT. THE JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ANY ACTION TO ENFORCE THIS AGREEMENT, OR OTHERWISE RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, SHALL 8E IN A FEDERAL OR STATE COURT IN
FA~RFIELn COUNTY, CONNECTICUT OR, EXCLUSIVELY AT XFS'S OPTION, IN ANY OTHER FEDERAL OR STATE COURT WHERE THE EQU~pMENT IS LOCATED OR WHERE XFS'S OR YOUR PRINCIPAL
PLACES OF BUSINESS ARE IOCATEP, AND YOU HEREBY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRANSFER VENUE. TNT PARTIES HEREBY WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY IURY IN ANY ACTION RELATED TO OR
ARISING OUT OF THIS AGREEIIAENT,
20, Miscellaneous. Your obligations under the "Taxes" and "Liability" Sections commence upon execution, and survive the expiration or earlier termination, of this Agreement. Notices
hereunder must be in writing. Notices to you will be sent to the "Oflling Address" provided on the first page hereof, and notices to XFS shall be sent to our address provided on the first page
hereof. Notices will be deemed given 5 days after mailing by first class mail or 2 days after sending by nationally recognized overnight courier. Invoices ere not considered notices and are not
governed by the notice terms hereof, You authorize X~5 to communicate with you by any electronic means (including cellular phone, email, automatic dialing and recorded inessagesi using
any phone number (Including cellular) or electronic address you provide to us. If a court finds any term of this Agreement unenforceable, the remaining terms w10 remain in effect. The failure
by either Party to exercise any right or remedy wll~ not constitute a waiver of such right or remedy. If more than one party has signed this Agreement as Customer, each such party agrees
that Its Liability is joint and se~ieral. The following four sentences control over every other part of this Agreement: both Parties will comply with applicable laws. XFS will not charge or collect
any amounts In excess of those allowed by applicable law, Any part of this Agreement that would, but for the last four sentences of this Section, 6e read under any circumstances to allow for
a charge higher than that allowed under any applicable legal Ilmit, is modified by this Section to limit the amounts chargeable hereunder to the maximum amount allowed under the Iegai
Ilmlt. If, In any circum>tances, any amount In excess of that allowed by law Is charged or received, any such charge wild be deemed limited by the amount legally allowed and any amount
received by XFS ire excess of that legally allowed will be applied by us to the payment of amounts legally owed hereunder or refunded to you.

Pnvr 7 of 7 XFS-f P6(14115 IRRav



Xerox 1~inancicrl Servic~~s LLC
~C3~ tV(~rl`~~l'~ 7
Rlc~r~~~c~ll<, t~'T- ()6851

Addendum to Xerox Financial Services LLC
Lease Agreement # 010-0064326-001

The fmtlowing sections eeplacc or modify the corresponding sections in the Agreement and are hereby
incorporated therein. Tn tl~e event of any conflict between the terns of t6~ Agreentient and the terms below,

tlae terms below shall control.

5, end of Agreement Options. The 2id sentence is modified to read: If an FMV purchase option is designated, ff you are not In default and
if you provide no greater than 150 days and no less than 60 days' prior written natice to XFS, you may, at the end of the Initial Term or any
renewal term ("End Date"), either (a) purchase all, but not less than ail, of the Equipment by paying its fair market value, ps determined by
XFS in Its sole but reasonable discretion ("Determined FMV"), not to exceed 20 % of the equipment's original MSRP, plus Taxes, or (b)
return the Equipment within 30 days of the End Date, at your expense, fully Insured, to a continental US location XFS shall specify.

CusComer Acceptance: Lessor Acceptance;
WV - CR03S[NGS BAST, LLC Xerox FinancialScrvices

Authorized Si~nar; ~ ,,,~' ..~,.-- Accepted by:
Print Name. _ '"''~~, :.(1~ Name:
Title: ~ .~~..~t', „-r ~, r,r.<,<~ ,-` Title:
Uate: -> - t~. r, - i ~'~ Date:

* Signor for the Lease Agreement ana the ~ladendum musi oe the sarn~.

Page 1 of l



State oi'Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-7 Rev. 6/95

General Information and Questionnaire
Accounting Basis

Name of Facility License Nn. Report for• Year Ended Page of
W V-Crossings East, LLC d!b/a Ha 2436 9/30/2019 7 37

The records of this facility for the period covered by this report were maintained on the following basis:

O Accrual O Cash O Modified Cash

Is the accounting basis for this

period the same as [or the O Yes If "No," explain.
previous period? O Nn

NIA

Independent Accounting Firm

Name of Accounting Firm Address (No. &Street, City, State, Zip Code)

1 Marcum 555 Long Wharf Drive, Ne«~ Haven, CT0651

2 Clit~onLarsonAllen 300 Crown Colony Plaza, Ste 310, Quincy, MA 02169

3

4

Services Provided by This Firm (describe fully)

1 Cost Report Preparation, Advisory Reimbursement Services, A/P Processing $ 15,618

2 Assurance Services $ 8,400

3 $

a ~
Charge for Services Provided

~ za,o i s
Are Thesc Charges Reflected in the Expenditure Portion of This Report? If Yes, Specify Expense Classification and Line No.

O Yes O No Page 15, Line 1 d

Legs! Serv:ees drforr.~atioc

Name of Legal Firm or Independent Attorney Telephone Number

1 New London Probate Court 860-443-7121

2 Siegel, O'Connor, O'Donnell & Becl<, P.C. 860-727-8900

3 Law Office of Jason G. Degenaro, LLC 203-453-4101

4 CT Corporation

5

Address (Na cyc Sheet, Ciry, Slale, Zip Code )

1 181 State St, Room 2, PO Box 148, New London, CT 06320

2 150 Trumbull St. Hartford, CT 06103

3 29 Water St„ Guilford, CT 06437

4 PO }3ox 434), Carol Stream, IL 60197

5

Services N~rovided by This Firm (describe filly )

1 Conservatorship $ 983

2 General Matters ~.elati~~gto Smpicyccs $ I I,OIS

3 General Matters $ x,381

4 Domestic Representation $ 150

5 New London Probate Court $ 750

Charge for Sci•vices Provided

$ 14,279

Are These Charges Reflected in the Expendihire Portion of This Report? IfYcs, Specify Gxpense Classification and Line Nn.

Page 15, Line 1 e
O Yes O No



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-8 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a I~arbor Village North Health & Rehabil

License No.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

8 37

Total All
Levels

Total
CCNH
Level

Total
RI~NS
Level

Total
(Specify)

Period 10/1 Thru 6/30 Period 7/1 Thru 9/~0

Total CCNH RHNS (Specify) Total CCNH R.I-INS (Specify)

1. Certified Bed Capacity

A. On last day of PREVIOUS report period t28 128 128 t28 128 128

B. On last day of THIS report period 128 128 t28 128 128 128

2. Number of Residents

A. As of midnight of PREVIOUS report period 1 t7 1 ] 7 117 117 t24 124

B. As of midnight of THIS report period 122 122 124 124 122 t22

3. Total Number of Days Care Provided During Period

A. Medicare 2,572 2,572 2,058 2,058 514 514

B. Medicaid (Conn.) 37,003 37,003 27,520 27,520 9,483 9,483

C. Medicaid (other states)

D. Private Pay 2,132 2,132 1,773 1,773 359 359

E. State SSI for RCH

F. Other (Specify) Mgd Care, Hcspice, Insurance 2,393 2,393 1,397 1,397 996 996

G. Total Care Days During Perioc, (3A thru F) 44,100 44,100 32.748 32,748 l 1,352 1 I,.i52

4. Total Number of Days Not Included in Figures in 3G

for Which Revenue Was Received for Reserved Beds

A. Medicaid Bed Reserve Days

B. Other Bed Reserve Days

5. Total Resident Days (3G + 4A + 4B) 44,100 44,100 32,748 32,748 11,352 11,352



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-9 Rev. 9/2002

Schedule of Resident Statistics (Cont'd)
Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Villa

License No.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

9 37

4. Were there any changes in the certified bed capacity during the report year? O Yes O No

IY °YES", provide the following information:

Place of Change Change in Beds Capacity After Change

Date of

Change

CCNH

~~~

RHNS

~2~

(Specify)

~3)

Lost Gained

CCNH RHNS (Specify) Reason for Change(i) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3)

5. If there was any change in certified bed capacity during the report year (as reported in item 4 above) provide the number of

RL;SIDENT DAYS f'or 90 days follo~~~ing the change.

Change in Resident Days

1st chan e

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2nd chap e

3rd chan e

4th chan e

6. Number• of Residents and Rates on Se tember 30 of Cost Year

Item

Medicare Medicaid Self=Pa Other State Assisted

CCNH CCNH RHNS CCNH RHNS (S eci') R.C.H. [CF-MR

No. of Residents ~ ioo is

Per Diem Rate __
a. One bed rm. v~~;o~5 i93.3s 436.00

b. Two bed rms. var~o~s i~s.ss azs.00

c. Three or more

bed rms.

7. Total Number of Physical Therapy Treatments

A. Medicare - Part B

TOTAL CCNH RHNS (S eci ~ )

~,s4o 6,sao

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. MaintenanceTi•eatments i,al~ i,4t~

2. Restorative Treatments

C. Ethel' 7,579 7,579

D. ~'OlQ/ P/tyslCl!/ T17CY(lEll~ TPBQfine/1tS 15,536 15,536

2S. l OLaI 'IV U11lDCP U1 JUCCGfI I IICI any t i caiil'ici"ii5

A. Medicare - Part B `~?`~ ~ "~`>

_~—_^—T~_B. Medicaid (~xclusi~e of Fart ~,1

l . Maintenance Treatments 24s
~

zas
~

2, Restorative Treatments

C. Other 696 696

D. Total Speech Therapy Treatments i,9z3 t,923

9. Total Number of Occupational Therapy Treatments

A. Medicare - Part B ~,~~~~~ ~-~~~~

B. Medicaid (Exclusive of Part B)

1. Maintenance Treatments i,3ys 1,3ys

2, Restorative Treatments

C, Othe~~ a,ss~ s,ss~

D. Total Occupational Tlternpy Treatments 15,639 15,639



State of Connecticut

Annual L2eport of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-10 Rev, 9/2002

Report of Expenditures -Salaries &Wages
Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor ~/illage North Health

License No.

2436

Report fior Year Gnded

9/30/2019

Page of

10 37

Are time records maintained by all individuals receiving compensation? O Yes O No

T~~ Total Cost and Hours

item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours

A. Salaries and Wages*

1. Operators/O~-veers (Complete also Sec. 1

of Schedule A 1)

2. Ad~ninistrator(s) (Complete also Sec. Ill

of Schedule Al) 162.?~~0 2.U~;U

3. Assistant Administrator (Complete also Sec. fV

of Schedule A I )

4. OUier Administrative Salaries (telephone

o erator, clerks, rece Monists, etc.) 189.387 i,861

5. Dietary Service

a. Head Dietitian 37,613 1,1149

ti. Food Service Supervisor 60,744 2,080

c. Dicta Workers 275,686 18.383

6. Housekeeping Service

a. F[ead Housckee er _

b. Other Housekce ing Workers _

7. Repairs & Maintenance Services

a. Engineer or ChieFof Maintenance 89,635 2,080

b. Other Maintenance Workers 31,497 2,067

8. I,awtdry Service

a. Su ervisor

b. Other Laundry Workers

9: [3arber a~id'6eautician Services

10. Protective Services

i 1. Accounting Services

a. Head Accountant

b. Other Accountants

I2. Professional Care of Residents

a. Directors and Assisiarii vireciu~ ui TJii~ses ~ °~~~

b. RN

1. Direct Care 3~~'-~~`~ `~ ~'~»

2. Administrative** 178.1 18 6,310

c, LPN

1. Direct Care 1,154,6b 1 39,3U3

2. Administrative**

d. Aides and Attendants 1,425,983 87,733

c. Physical TUera fists

£ S eech Thera fists

g. Occu ational Thera fists

h. Recreation Workers 1 12,566 7.429

i. Physicia~~s

I . Medical Director

2. Utilization Review

3. Resident Carc***

4. Ulher (Specit~~j

j. Dentists

k. Pham~acists

I. Podiatrists

m. Social Workers/Case Mana ement 125,263 4,557

n. Marketi~~g 43,611 1,009

o. 08~er (Specify)

See Attached Schedule Z,~~~ ~ ~~

A-13. Total Snlnr ~ Ex e»dilarres 4,440,645 194,519

* Do not include in this section any expenditures paid to persons who receive a fee for services rendered or ~vho are paid on a contract basis.

** Administrative -costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, h~service Training Coordinator and

Infection Control Nurse. Such costs shall be included in the direct care category for the purposes of rate setting.

*** This itcn~ is not reimbursable to facility. For Title 19 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs for Title 18 and/or other

private pay residents must be removed on Page 28.



Attachment Page 10/13

Schedule of Other Salaries and Wages (Page 10)

CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Position $ Hours ~ Hours $ Hours

0

Medical Records $ 2,000 100

Total $ 2,000 100 $ - - $ - -

Schedule of Other Fees (Page 13)

CCN H RHNS (Specify)

Service $ Hours $ hours $ Hours

0

Pro Fees -Nursing Consultant $ 16,537 Monflil

Pro Fecs -Consulting IV $ 2>184 Monthly

Total $ 18,721 - $ - - $



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-rQ'erm dare Facility

CSP-11 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule Al -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,

Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*
Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbar Village North Health & Reh

License No.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9~~0~20~9

Page of

1 1 37

Name

Salary Paid
cringe tiemeYits

and/or Other

Payments

(describe fully)

Full Description of

Services Rendered

Total

Hours

Worked

Line Where

Claimed on

Page 10

Name and Address of All

Other Employment**

Total

Hours

Worked

Compensation

ReceivedCCNH RHNS (Specify)

Section I -Operators/Owners

Section II -Other related

parties of Operators/Owners

employed in and peed by

€acility (EXCEPT those who

may be the Administrator or'

Assistant Administrators who

are identefeed on Page 12).

* No allowance for salaries well be ~nsidered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.

** Include all employment worked daring the cost year.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-T'erm Care Facility

CSP-12 Rev. 10/2005

Schedule A.1- -Salary Information for Operators/Owners; Administrators,

Assistant Administrators and Other Related Parties*
Name of Facility (as licensed)

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North Health &Rehab'

License No.

2436

Report for Year Erded

9/30~20~ 9

Page of

12 37

Name

Salary Paid
range tsPneTits

and/or (}ther

Payments

(describe fully)

Full Description of

Services Rendered

Total Hours

Worked

Line Where

Claimed on

Page 10

Name and Address of All

Other Employment*'~

Total

flours

Worked

Compensation

ReceivedCCNH RHNS (Specifyl

Seetion III - Administrators''`xx

Troy Guntulis 162,760 Non Discrm Administrator 2,080 A2

Section IV -Assistant

Administrators

*No allowance for salaries will be considered unless full information is provided. Use additional sheets if required.

** Include all other employment worked during the cost year.

*** If more than one Administrator is reported, include dates of employment for Pach.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-13 Rev. 912002

B. Report of Expenditures -Professional Fees
Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village Nort
License No.

2436
Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

l3 37

Total Cost and Hours

Item CCNH Hours RHNS Hours (Specify) Hours

*B. Direct care consultants paid on a fee

for service basis in lieu of salary

(For all such services complete Schedule B1)

1 , Dietitian

2. Dentist 1,920 Monthly

3. Pharnlacist 24,449 Monthly

4. Podiatrist

316,432 3,884
5. Physical Therapy

a. Resident Care

b. Other

6. Social Worker

7. Recreation Worker

8. Physicians

a. Medical Director (entire facility) 33.~~00 '~9onthly

b. Utilization Review

(Title 18 and 19 onl )monthly meeting

c. Resident Care**

d. Administrative. Services facility
1. Infection Control Committee

(Quarterly meetings)

2. Pharmaceutical Committee

(Quarterly meetings)

3, Staff Developu~ent Committee

~~iiGc aiiilUaiiyl

e. Other (Specify)

9. Speech Therapist

a. Resident Care ~~~.K7~ -~~ ~

b. Other

0. Occupational Therapist

a. Resident Care 311,456 3,910

b. Other

1 1. Nurses anti aides and attendants

a. RN

1 , Direct Care 16,620 256

2, Administrative***

~-~ -- ~ -
b. LPN

1, Dii ect Cary 24,313 2,156

2. Administrative***

c. Aides

d. Other

12. Other (Specify)
See Attached Schedule 18,721

B-13 Tofal Fees Paid in Lieu of Salaries 788,389 10,687

* Do not include in this section management consultants or ser~dces which must be reported on Page 16 item M-12 and supported by regwred mfonnatwn, Page 17.

** 'ibis item is not reimbursable to facility. For Tide I9 residents, doctors should bill DSS directly. Also, any costs fm Title 18 acid/or other private pfry residents must

be removed on Page 28.

*** Administrative -costs and hours associated with the following positions: MDS Coordinator, Insei~~ce Training Coordinator and Infection Control Nurse. Such

costs shall be included in die direct care category for the pwposes ofratc setting.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSY-14 Rev. 6/)5

Report of Expenditures

Schedule B1 -Information Required for Individuals) Paid on Fee for Service Basis*

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings Fast, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North He

License No.

2436

Report for Yeac Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

14 37

Name &Address of Individual Full Explanation of Service

Related** to Owners,

Operators, Officers Explanation of Relationship

Yes No
Paragon Rehabilitiation, 303 N Hurstbourne

Pkwy, Louisville, KY 40222

PT/OT/ST O O N/A

Preferred Therapy, 850 Silas Deane Ftighway 2nd

Floor, Wethersfield, C"f 06109

PT/OT/ST O O N/A

Celtic Consulting, 507 East Haven St., Ste 308,

Torrington, CT 06790

Nurse Consulting O O N/A

IPC Healthcare, 3 [3ar1<er Ave. White Plains, NY

10601

Medical Director O O N/A

LTC Management LLC Dentist ~ ~ N/A

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

~ ~

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

O O

,_,

r~ c~~

O O

O O

* Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-l5 Rev. 9/2018

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries -Administrative and General

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village N

License No.

2436

Report foc Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

15 37_

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

1. Administrative and General

a. Employee Health &Welfare Benefits

1. Workmen's Compensation $ 128,009 128,009

2. Disability Insurance $

3. Unemployment Insurance $

4. Social Security (F.I,C.A.) $ 343,294 343,294

5. Health Insurance $ 273,764 273,764

6. Life Insurance (employees only)

(not-owners and not-operato3•s) $ 734 7 ~4

7. Pensions (Non-Discriminatory) $

(not-owners and not-operators)

8. Uniform Allowance $

9. Other (Specify) $

See Attached Schedule

14,960 14,960

b. Personal Retirement Plans, Pensions, and $

Profit Sharing Plans for Owners and

Operators (Discriminatory)*~

c. Bad Debts* $ 73,538 73,538

d. Accounting and Auditing $ 24,0 l 8 24,018
T i it r ..,,~a z„ r,n., a,,..,,u;~~a,,, p ~i ~

G. LGgC~.I ̀ AJ ej VL'(. LJ JIZV GCGU uG,~Z~iiy UGJ(./ I GLL V/Z 1 l.f~G /~
~n 2~9
l T~ /

;-~, 2~0
~ / ~

f, Insurance on Lives of Owners and $

Operators (Specify )*

g. Office Supplies $ ~~~.~~~~ 39,~~~~1

h. Telephone and Cellular Phones

1. Telephone &Pagers $ 22,406 22,406

2. Cellular Phones $ 5,118 5,118

i. Appraisal (Specify purpose and $

attach copy )*

j. Corporation Business Taxes ~~anclzise tax) $

k. Ott~ei` Tapes (Nut 'elated to ~ii'o~er•ty -See Page 22)

1. Income* $

~

62,142 62,142

~ ~

2. C)tl~er (S1~ecifv) $

See Attached Schedule

539 534 i

3. Resident Day User Fee $ 862,428 862,428

Subtotal $ 1,864,870 1,864,870

* Facility should Belt=disallow the expense nn Page 28 of the Cost Report. (Cat'Cy Subtotals forwaYd to next page)



Attachment Page 15

Schedule of Other Employee Benefits

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

0

Tuition Reimbursement $ 250

Emplo ee Health &Welfare $ 532

Emplo ee Background Check $ 11,731

Em loyee Meals $ 2,447

Total $ 14,960 $ - $ -

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Other Taxes

I9escrintion CCN~I iZ~INS (Specify)

0

Sales &Use Tax $ 2g9

Other Tax CBT $ 250

Total $ 539 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-16 Rev. 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Administrative and General

Name of Facility
WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North

License No,
2436

Report for• Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
16 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
Sacbtotals Broi[ght Forward: 1,864,870 1,864,870

I. Travel and Entertainment
1. Resident Travel and Entertainment $ 8,315 8,315
2. Holida Patties for Staff $

3. Gifts to Staff and Residents $

4. Employee Travel $ 734 734

5. Education Expenses Related to Seminars and Conventions $ 2,175 2,175

6. Automobile Expense (not purchase or depf•eciation) $ 9,997 9,997

7. Other (Specify) $
See Attached Schedule

m. Other Administrative and General Expenses

1. Advertising Help Wanted (all such expenses) $ 2,992 2,992

2. Advertising Telephone Directory (all such expenses )*** $

3. Advertising Other (Specify)*** $

See Attached Schedule

4,908 4,908

4. Fund-Raising*** $
5. Medical Records $ 5,731 5,731

6. Barber and Beauty Supplies (if this service is supplied $

G~..'~C~,1~ ~IlG~ ::mot ~)~ COtlt?"3Ct nr f~~ ftJP Sfl'u1C~l***

7. Postage $ 1,823 1,823

* 8. Dues and Membership Fees to Professional ~

Associations (Specify )

See Attached Schedule

9,953 9,953

8a. Dues to Chamber of Commerce &Other Non-Allowable Org.*** $

9. Subscriptions $ 2,977 2,977

1 0. Contributions*** $

See Attached Schedule
1 1. Services Provided by Contract (Specify and Complete $

Schedule C-2, Page 21 fog° eacl~,firn~ o~• individual)

~20,65ti 320.6»

l2. Administrative Management Services** $ 543,156 543,156

1 3. Other (Specify) ~

See Attached Schedule

y 1,465 ~ y 1,465

GI4 Total Administrative &General Expenditures $ 2,869,751 2,869,751

* Do not include Subscriptions, which should go in item 9.

** Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditure will not be allowed.

*** Facility should self-disallow the expense on Page 28 of the Cost Report.



Attachment Page I6

Schedule of Offer Travel and Gn~ertainmenl

Descri lion CCNH RHNS (Specify)

U

7btp1 OtherTr~rvel and Gntertninment $ $ - $

Schedide of Olher Advertising

f'!'N to RHNC (Sneci fvl

0

Su -Marketin $ 3,554

Advert-Public Relations $ 1,354

TotnlOtherAdvertising $ 4,908 $ $ -

SchediJe of Dues

Uescri lion CCNH RHNS (S >eci (y)

0

CT Association of Healthcare Facilities $ 9,953

'I'olnl Dues $ 9,953 $ S

Scl~edide of Conlribulians

Descrf lion CCNH RHNS (Specify)

0

Totni Contributions $ - $ $

Sche~nle of Other Adminish•ntive and General

ounic IRo..,•i f.,l

~ I

Su -Stora>e Fees $ z~2~9

Utilities-IntemelServices $ ~>>~~

Licenses ~ Permits `~~~

Bank Service Chnr e $ 5,740

NAG Fines &Penalties $ ~~ 859

NAC -Other. ~ 2z5

Licenses &Permits $ 280

Utilities -Fuel $ ~'~'4

Discounts $ 12

Contract Bu out $ 3,500

Fin Char es -Unused Line Fee $ 5 326

lbtal Other Administrative and General $ 91 465 $ - $ -



State of Connecticut

Annual Repo►•t of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-17 Rev. 10/97

Schedule C-1 -Management Services''

Name of Facility
WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor V

License No.
2436

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
17 ~ 37

Name &Address of Individual or
Company Supplying Service

Cost of
Management

Service
Full Description of Mgmt. Service

Provided

Indicate Where Costs
are Included in Annual
Report Page #/Line #

Wachusetts Ventures 543, l 56 Management Company P 16 M 12

E E

* In addition to management fees reported on page 16, line m12 include any additional management company
charges or allocations of home office overhead costs reported elsewhere in the Annual Report.
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C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Dietary Basis for Allocation of Costs (See

Note on Pale 5)
Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North 2436 9/30/2019 18 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

2. Dietary

a. In-House Preparation &Service

1. Raw Food $ 262,925 262,925

2. Non-Food Supplies $ 65,928 65,928

3. Other (Specify) $

b. Purchased Services (by contr°act other $ 4> ; 45

than through Management Services)

(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 21)

c. Other (Specify) $ 5~0 SSU

Other Dietary Supplies

2D. Total Dietary Expenditures (2a + b + c + d) $ 329,856 329,856

2E. Dietary Questiotlnaire Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

F. Resident Meals: Total no, of meals served per day:*

G. Is cost of employee meals included in 2D? O Yes O No

H. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes O No 
If yes, specify

amt.

1. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

Is cost of meals pt•ovided to persons other If yes, specify
J, than employees or residents (i.e., Board O Yes O No

cost.
Members, Guests) included in 2D?

IC. Is any revenue collected from these people? O Yes O No 
If yes, specify

amt.

L. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

is cost of food (other than meals, e.g., snacks [f yes, specify
M, at monthly staff meetings, board meetings) O Yes O No

cost.
provided to employees included in 2D?

IN. Is any revenue collected from employees? O Yes O No 
If yes, specify

amt.

O. Where is the revenue received reported in the Cost Report? (Page/Line Item)

* Count each tray served to a resident at meal time, but do not count liquids or other "between meal" snacks.



State of Connecticut
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C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Laundry Basis for Allocation of Costs

(See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Hai~bo~• Village North H 2436 9/30/2019 19 ~ 37

Item Total CCNl-1 RNNS (Specify)

3. Laundry

a. In-House Processing* Lbs.

1. Bed linens, cubicle curtains, draperies,

Amt. $ 77 77gowns and other resident came items

washed, ironed, and/or processed.***

2. Employee items including uniforms, Lbs.

gowns, etc. washed, ironed and/or

Amt. $
processed.***

3. Personal clothing of residents Lbs.

Amt. $
washed, ironed, and/oc processed.***

4. Repair and/or purchase of linens.*** Lbs.

Amt. $

b. Puf•chased Services (by cont~~act other $ 175,113 175,113

t7~an through Il~lartagenaent Services)

(Complete Schedule C-2 att. Page 21)

c. Othet~ (Specify) $ 34 ~~i

Laundry

3D. Total Laundry Expentiitccres (3a + b + c) $ 175,224 175,224

3E. Laundry Questionnaire

F. Is cost of employee laundry included in 3D? O Yes O No 
Ifyes,
specify cost.

G. Did you receive revenue from employees? O Yes O No 
If yes,
s eci amt.

H, Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cost Re ort? (Page/Line Item)

[s Cost of laundry provided to persons other ~ [fyes,

I' 
O Yes O No

than employees or residents included in 3D? specify cost.

J. Did you receive revenue from these people? D Yes D No 
Ifyes,
snecifv amt.

K. Where is the revenue received re orted in the Cost Re ort? (Page/Line Item)

T Do riot irclude salaries from page . C as pas t of dcliar vllaes eecaeded i;~ Z , 2, 3, ar c' 4.

All allocations should add to total recorded in 3D.

*** Pounds of Laundry only required for multi-level facilities.
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C. Expenditures ~Jther Than Salaries (cont'd) -Housekeeping and 12esident Care

~~5is for Allocation of Costs (See Note on Page 5)

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village

License No.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/20(9

Page of

20 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

4. Housekeeping

a. In-House Care

1. Supplies -Cleaning (Mops,

pails, broo»as, etc.)

Sq. Ft. Serviced

by Personnel

An,t. $ 1,300 1,300

b. Purchased Services (by contract other°

than through Ma~~agemenl Services)

(Complete Schedule G2 alt.

Page 21)

sq. Fc. serviced

by Personnel

~m~. $ 267,597 ?67,597

C. Other (Specify) $

4D. Total I~'ousekeeping Expe~iditures (4a + b + c) $ 26 ,897 268,897

5. Resident Care (Supplies)**

a. Prescription Drugs***

1. Own Pharmacy $

2. Purchased fi•om $

Pharmerica

18??99 182,299

i_ T R_ J:_ __ !~
U. IVICU1l:IfIC l~ct~5lflCt ~i U~S ~

1 C rl
~ ~a JG

C 1
~ ,4JG

c. Medical and Therapeutic Supplies $ 57,228 57,228

d. Ambulance/Limousine*** $

e. Oxygen

1. For Emergency Use $

2. Other*~`* $ 10,538 10,538

f. X-rays and Related Radiological $

Procedures***

4,800 4,800

g, Benta) (Not dentists who should be i~~cluded u»der $

salaries or fees)

h. Laboratory*** $ 18,440 18,440
--__o,,,,.,,. ~: 

~ 
e

i. iw~i~a~iGu w
~~ z~n
~~,~~-r 2~ 3sn,

j. Direct Management Services* $

k. Indirect Nfa►~age~nent Sei°vices* $
1. ether (Specify)**** $

See Attached Schedule
126,060 126,060

SM. Totad Re~i~dent Care expenditures (Sa - Sj) $ 427,17-1 427,171
* Schedule C-1, Page 17 must be fully completed or this expenditw~e will not be allowed.

** Do not include any fees to professional staff; these should be reported on Page l3, or, if paid on salary basis, on Page 10.

*** Facility should self-disallo~~ the expense on Page 29 of'the Cost Report.

**** ICPI~✓(R's should provide a detailed schedule of all Day Program Costs.



Attachment Page 20

Schedule of Other Resident Care

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

0

Supp-Wound Care $ 8,105

Su -Prosthetic Device $ 6,036

Supp-Respiratory Supplies $ 1,709

Su lies-N $ 675

Supp-Routine Hygiene $ 11,208

Su p-Incontinent Sup lies $ 44,852

Supp-Other $ 385

ME Lease - Bariatric Equi ment $ 2,061

ME Lease -Wound Vacs $ 6,313

ME Lease - S ecialt Beds $ 1,287

MEL -Bar Low Airloss Mattress $ 12g

ME Lease -Other $ 14,098

Minor Equip Purch $ 1,105

Med Equip Purch $ 2,893

Replace of Res. Personal Prop. $ 243

Supplies - IV $ 5,580

ME Lease - IV Pump $ 1,135

Su - Ph s Thera $ 1,123

Supp - Occup Therapy $ 473

Supp -Res irator Supplies $ 1,671

ME Lease -Respiratory Equip $ 14,980

Total Other Resident Care $ 126,060 $ - $ -
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12eport of Expenditures

~che~c~ule C-2 -Individuals or Furms Providing Services by Contract

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North Health & Rehabilita.ti

License No.
2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of
21 37

Name of Individual or

Company Address

Related ** to Owners,

Operators, Officers

Explanation of

Relationship

Full Explanation of

Service Provided*

Total Cost/Page Ref.***

Yes No CCNH RHNS (Specify) Pg Line

PointClickCare

P.O.f3ox 674802,

Betriot, MI 48267 O 0 N/A Monthly Billing 19,699 16 ml l

VCPI

ll 1 W Michigan St;

Milwaukee, WI 53203 O O N/A IT Support 21,548 16 ml l

Ascentis Solutions

400 Eden Prairie, MN

55344 O O N/A Payroll Processing 27,487 16 m] 1

Healthcare Services Group

300, Bensalem, PA
19020 O ~ N/A Laundry Services 175,113 19 3b

Healthcare Services Uroup

300, Bensalem, PA
19020 O ~ N/A Housekeeping Services 267, 97 20 4b

Professional Grounds Maintenance,

Inc

P.O. Box 231, Quaker

Hill, CT 06375 O O N/A Landscaping 17,936 22 6f

CWPM, LLC

P.O. Box 415. Plainville

CT 06062 O O N/A Garbage Removal 14,229 22 6f

Smartlinx Solutions

1 11 . ì. Wood Ave., Ste

400, Iselin, NJ 08830 O O N/A Payroll Processing 26,733 16 ml 1

O O

0 0 1

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

* List all contracted services over $10,000. Use additional sheets if necessary.

** Refer to Page 4 for definition of related.

*** Please cross-reference amount to the appropriate page in the Annual Report (Pages 16, 18, 19, 20 or 22).
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C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Maintenance and Property

Name of Facility i

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Villag

License No.
2436

Repo►-t for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
22 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)
6. Maintenance &Operation of Plant

a. Repairs &Maintenance $ 13,363 13,363
b. Heat $ 50,436 50,436
c. Light &Power $ 152,206 152,206
d. Water $ 52,305 52.,305
e. Equipment Lease (P~°ovide detail on page 6) $ 21,409 21,409
f. Other (itemize) $

See Attached Schedule
86,819 86,819

6g. Total Muint. &Operating Expense (6a - 6 fl $ 376,538 376,538
7: Depreciation (complete schedule page 23* )

a. Land [mprovements $
b. Building &Building [mprovements $ 74,835 74,835
c. Non-Movable Equipment $
d, Movable Equipment $ ~ 53,173 53,173

*7e. Total Depreciation Costs (7a + b + c + d) $ 128,008 128,OU3
$. Amortization (Complete att, Schedzrle Page 24 * )

a. Organization Expense. $
b. Mortgage Expense $
c. Leasehold Improvements $ 3,508 3,508
d. Other (SpEcify) $

*8e. Total Amortization hosts (8a + b + c + d) $ 3,508 3,508
9. Rental payments on leased real property less

real estate taxes included in item l Ob $ 258,673 258,673
10. Property Taxes

a. Real estate taxes paid by owner $
b. Real estate taxes paid by lessor $ 311,789 3l 1,789

1 1. Total Property Expenses (7e + 8e + 9 + 10) $ 707,521 ?07,521

* Amounts entered in these items must agree with detail on Schedule for Depreciation and Amortizatio~~ Page 23 and Page 24.



Attachment Page 22

Schedule of Other Repairs and Maintenance

Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

0

Supp - L,inen $ 36

Stipp -Maintenance $ 22,589

Minor Equip Purch $ 823

R&M -Building $ 8,536

R&M -Garbage $ 15,165

R&M -Hazardous $ 1,280

R&M -Maintenance Contacts $ 38,332

R&M -Garbage $ 58

Total Other Repairs and Maintenance $ 86,819 $ - $ -
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Depreciation Schedule
Name of Facility
WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North Health & Rehabi

License No.
?436

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of ~
23 37

Prap~erty Item

Historical
Cost

Exclusive of
Land

Less
Salvage
Value

Cost to Be
Depreciated

Accumulated
Depreciation to
Beginning of

Year's Operations

Method of
Computing
Depreciation

Useful
Life

Depreciation
for This Year Totals

A. Land Improvements

1. Acquired prior to this report perk d

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

A-4. Subtotal

B. Building and Building Improvements

1. Acquired prior to this report period 1,150,119 1.150,119 233,115 S/L Various 74,835

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

B-4. Subtotal 7 t-8

C. Non-A'Iovable Equipment

1. Acquired prior to this report period

2. Disposals (attach schedule)

3. Acquired during this report period (attach schedule)

C-4. Subtotal

Is a mileage

logbook

maintained?
Date of

Acquisition

Historical

Cosr.

Exclusive of

Land

Less

Salvage

Value

Cost to Be

Depreciated

Accumulated

Depreciation to

Beguuung of

Year's Operations

Method of

Computing

Depreciation

Useful

Life

Depreciation

for This Year TotalsYes No Month Year

D. Movable Equipmen±

1. Motor Vehicles (Specify name, model

and year of each vehicle)

a.
__

b.

c.

d.

2. Movable Equipment

a. Acquired prior to this report period ~ ar V~~r ~3~.-Ff~9
__ _

-~~' ~F9 1,~ ~~?3 5 1. V,~~n~u~ ~~.H,9

b. Disposals (attach schedule) ~~ar ~~ar . 1 .?0,1 (1~~0~) ti;'L, Various (1.~2i)i~

c. Acquired during this report period

(attach schedule) ~".~r ~'a~ 6-I Uhl
__
f~-I U'7 ~ L V~~otis 8 a

D-~. Subtotal 53,173

E_ Total Depreciation 128,008



Schedule of Land Improvements Acquired during this report period

Attachment Paga 23 Attachment Pages 23 24

Useful

Ac uisition IJate Uescri ~tion of Item Cost Life lle ~reciation

Addit6ons:

Total additions for Land Improvements $ - $ -

Ueletions:

Total deletions for Lxnd Imwirov~ments ~ -

*Ties to Page 23, Lime A3

K*Ties to Page 23, Line A2

Schedule of Building 7niprovements Acquired dm•ing this report period
Useful

*~

Ac uisition DAte llescri lion of Item Cost Life lle reciation

Additions:

Total additions Por Building Improvements ~ - $

Deletions:

"Total deletions for Building Improvements $ - $
~r

*Tics to Page 23, Line 133

~*Ties to Page 23, Line 62

Schedule oT Nea-\lovable F,quipment Acquired during this report period

U sefu

Ace uisition Date Description of Item Cost Life De reciation

Additions:

i
Total additions for Non-Movable Equipment $ - ~

Deletions:

Total deletions i'or Non-Movable Equipment $ - $

*Ties to Pt~ge 23, Line C3

**Ties to Page 23, Line C2

kN



Schedule of Movable Equipment Aequimcl during this report period

Useful

a~~~~i~iH~~ naty Descrintinn of Item Cost Life Depreciation
- -- -------- - --
Additions:

Call Bell S stem $ 12,710 5 $ 2,542

Fu'itsu Mini S lit S stem-Rec Room 1/2 $ 7,165 5 $ 1,433

Timeclock 3078 ]0 $ 308

Story>e Box 2550 5 $ 510

Fu'itsu Mini S (it S stem-Rac Raom 2/2 7165 10 $ 717

YTAC (2 1699 5 $ 340

Water Heater 1/2 10000 10 $ 1,000

Hot Water Re airs 3092 ]0 $ 309

Washer 11689 10 $ 1,169

Refrid erator 4873 10 $ 487

Total additions for Movable Equipment $ 64,021 $ 8,815

Deletions:

Various Assets Dis orals $ 15,203 10 $ (1,520

Total deletions for Movable equipment $ (15,203) $ (1,520)

*Ties to Page 23, Line Dlc

**Ties to Page 23, Line Dlb

Schedule of Leasehold Improvements Acquired during this report period

Useful

e,.,.,~:~;r~,... I~•,r.. Drserintinn of Item Cost Life Depreciation

++

Additions•

Chimme Re lacement $ 3,637 10 $ 364

Duct Work $ 1,050 10 $ l05

Door Ke airs 9040 10 $ 90A

BackflowRe aus 4388 ]0 $ 439

Total additions for Leasehold Improvement $ 18,115 $ 1,812

Deletions:

Various Asset Dis orals $ 27,699) 10 $ 2,770

Total deletions for Leasehold Improvement $ (27,699) $ (2,770) **

Attachment Pages 23 24

*Ties to Page 24, Line C3

**Ties to Pace 24, Line C2
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Arr~ortization Scheduler

Name of Facility
WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North Health

License No.
2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of
24 37

Item

Date of
Acquisition

Length of

Amortization
C-0st to Be
Amortized

Accumulated

Amort. to
Beginning of

Year's
Operations

Basis for

Computing

Amortization**
Rate
%

Amortization
for This Year TotalsMonth Year

A. Organization Exp~ns~

1.

2.

3.

A-4. Subtotal

B. li'Iortgage Expense

1.
2.

3.

B-4. Subtotal

C. Leasehold Improv~mien~ts and Other

1. Acquired prior too this report period Var Var Various 47,510 10,011 S/L Vario 4,466

2. Disposals (attach schedule) Var Var Various (27,699) S/L Vario (2,770)

3. Acquired during this report period

(attach schedule) Vai- ~'ar Various 1 ~.1 1 ~ ~%!. 10 Yr l,i~ i?

C-4. Subtotal 3,508

D. ~'otal Amortization 3,508

* Straight-line method must Le used.

** Specify which ofthe follov~~ing bases were used:

A. Minimum of 5 years car 60 months.

B. Life of mortgaged OR

C. Remaining Life of Lease; OR

D. Actual Life if owned by Related Party.



Harbor Village North Rehab and Nursing

Depreciation Schedule

September 30, 2019

2017 2018 2018 2019 2019

Voucher# Account Description Description Date Amount UseTul Li(e Accum Depr Depreciation Accum Depr Deareciation Accum Dear NBV

Leasehold Improvements

1015 Addi~iays

10281410 PPE -Leasehold Improvements New facility sign 12/3 ]/2014 750 10 235 75 300 75 375 375

22317975 PPE- L.easehotd Improvements 2 PTAC units 12/31/2014 1 337 10 401 134 535 134 669 66S

10293322 PPE -Leasehold Imprcvements Code alert door lock 2/28/201 5 1,342 10 403 134 537 134 671 671

10322372 PPE - Leaset~oid [mprevements Code Alert Door Lock key pad 5/31/2075 1399 10 419 140 5~9 140 699 700

10349706 PPE -Leasehold Imprcvements Relay cord for fire panel 7/31/2015 5,635 10 1.706 569 2,275 X69 2,344 2,841

10349707 PPE -Leasehold Improvements Repair to fire panel and door 8/31/201 ~ 3,333 10 7,149 383 1,532 383 1,91 ~ 1,918

10299091 PPE- Leasehold Improvements Replace ignition control RTU 2/28/2015 1,037 10 312 104 416 704 520 517

10299092 PPE -Leasehold Improvements Roof and chimney repairs ?/28/2015 975 10 293 98 391 93 439 486

X 016 Addr~ioiir

1043127? PPE -Leasehold Improvements Replace Heater Exchan_e 2/29/2016 2,332 15 31 I 155 466 155 621 1,71 I

X 017 Additions

Furniture Q Equipment Replace Circulator 8/16/2017 l,?23 10 121 122 243 122 365 858

Furniture. Q: Equipment Install water storage tank 8/16/2017 4,143 20 205 207 412 207 619 3,529

X 0/8 Additions

PPE -Leasehold Improvements Sprinkler System 3/2/2016 8.100 10 - 810 810 810 1,620 6,430

PPE-Leasehold Improvements Electrical work 4/1/2016 ?,406 - 10 - 341 24] ?41 482 1,924

PPE -Leasehold Improvements Reiman Construction Group 4/7 1 /2016 2,765 10 - 277 277 277 554 ?,211

PPE -Leasehold Improvements Piping For Irrigation System 4/15/2016 1,702 10 - 170 170 ] 70 340 1,362

PPE -Leasehold Improvements Reagan Construction Group 5/16/2016 4,6 3 10 - 465 465 465 930 3,723

PPE -Leasehold Improvements Heat exchanger 1/19/?018 3,823 10 - 332 382 382 764 3,059

2019 Addi~iorss

PPE - L,easehold Improvements Chimney Replacement 3/20/?019 3,637 10 364 364 3,273

PPE - LeasehcJd Improvemznts Duct Work 10/22/2018 1,0>0 10 ] OS 10~ 945

PPE - L,easencdd Improvements Door Repairs 12/21 /2018 9,040 10 904 904 8,136

PPE -Leasehold Improvements Backflow Repairs 2/25/3019 4,338 10 439 439 3 949

X 019 Disposals

PPE -Leasehold Improvements Various Asaet Disposals 07,699) t0 - - - (2,770) (2,770) (24,929)

Tata/Leaselaold l~nproremenu

_
37,926 5,545 4,466 10,011 3,508 13,519 24,407

Movable Equipment

10l5 Additio~vs

10338295 PPE-Information Technology 3Lenovo computers/onboardin~ 6/30/2015 1,791 5 1,074 3~8 1,432 353 1.790 1

10229699 PPE-Informazion Technology Check scanner 11/30/2014 692 5 415 138 553 138 697 1

10349701 PPE - lnfonnation Technology Install 18 new cable drops 7/37/2015 12,404 10 3,731 1,.40 4,961 1,240 6201 6,203

10267503 PPE -Furniture R. Equipment Time clock and annual support 12/31 /2014 5,965 10 1,790 X97 2,387 597 2,984 3.981

10338295 PPE - Infonn3tion Technology 3 Lenovo computers/onboazding 6/30/2015 1,458 5 875 292 1,167 291 1,458 -

X 016 Additiorcc

8878709 PPE-Furniture&Equipment Slider Sheets Employee Safety 10/3]/2015 1,900 3 1?66 634 1,900 - 1,900 -

X 01 i .9ddirions

A/D - Furniture K Equipment Downblast Vent Direct Drive 6/2/2017 745 5 14~ 149 296 149 445 300

Fumiwre &Equipment .4mana Di~ismart 14000 Btu (NC) 4/19/2017 1,912 5 378 382 760 382 1,142 770

ao~s add~r~o~,s



?019 Additions

~~19 ~ISpOSQ~S

Furniture &Equipment Ice Machine 8/16/2017 4,825 5 - 965 965 965 ],930 2,895

Furniture &Equipment PTAC Units (5) 6/26/2018 3,717 5 - 743 743 743 1,486 2,231

Furniture R Equipment Call bell system 9/Z~/2013 12,710 5 - ?,542 2,542 2,542 5,084 7,626

PJD- Fumimre &~ Equipment Downblast Vent Direct Drive 6/2/2017 (745) 5 - - (296) (149) (445) (300)

Furniture &Equipment Call Bell System 10/9/2015 12J10 5 2,542 2,42 10,168

Furniture R Equipment Fujitsu Mini Split System-Rec Room Q/2) I I/1 /2018 7,165 5 1,433 1,433 5,732

Furniture &Equipment Timeclock 1 1/15/2013 3,078 10 303 308 2,770

Furniture &: Equipment Storage Box 11/27/2018 3,550 5 510 510 2,040

Furniture &. Equipment Fujitsu Mini Split System - Rec Room (2/2) 1/7/2019 7,] 65 10 717 717 6,449

FurnituredEquipment PTAC (2) 1/29/2019 1,699 5 340 340 1,359

Fumitured Equipment Water Heater (1/2) 2/26/2019 10,000 10 7,000 1,000 9,000

Furniture &Equipment Hot Water Repairs 3/13/2019 3,092 10 309 309 x,783

Fumiwre&Equipment Washer 6/28/2019 t1,689 10 1,169 1,169 10, 20

Fumimre & Equipcnert Refrideerator 7/24/2019 4,873 ]0 487 437 4,386

Furniture&Equipment Various Asset Disposals (15,203) 10 (1,520) (1,520) (13,683)

Total Movable Equipment 96,192 - 9,666 8,040 17,410 14,550 31,960 64,232

Per Cost Report

Per Trial Balance

Variance

Realty Entity- Building Improvements

?Ol ~ Addiliazs

?016 Additrwis

Realty - Buildir.~ Improvements

Realty -Building Improvzmznts

Realty -Building Improv~m~ents

Realty - Buitdine Improvzments

Realty -Building Improvements

Realty- Building Improvements

ReaITy -Building Improvements

Realty -Building Improvements

Realty -Building Improvements

Realty - Buildin,- Improvements

Realry - Buildi n~ Improvements

Realty - Buildinc Improvements

Tata11015 Addiborcr

Realty -Building Improvements

Realty -Building Improvements

Realty - Buildine Improvements

Realty -Building Improvements

Realty -Building Improvements

Realty -Building Impro~em.ents

Realty -Building Improveirents

Realty -Building Improvements

Realty -Building Improverrienu

ReaITy - Buildi~,ig Impro~~ements

Realty -Building Improvements

Realty -Building Improvements

Realty- Building Improvements

Realty -Building Improvements

Realty - Buildi.ng Impro~~ements

Realty - Build~::n~ Impro~~ements

134,118 - 12,506 27,421 18,058 45,479 88,639

134,118 18,949 25,399 18,949 25,399 108,719

- - (6,443) 2,022 (891) 20,080 (20,080)

Doors/Door Hazdware 9/30/201 57,666 I S 8.724 3,844 12,568 3 844 16,412 41,254

Windows 9/30/2015 42,627 30 5,039 2,131 7,160 2,131 9,297 33,336

Shower Rooms 9/30/2015 30,504 ZO 3,598 1,525 5,723 1,525 6,648 23,856

Plumbing/3 Bed Sinks 9/30/2015 28.008 20 3,304 1,400 4,704 7,400 6,104 21,904

E~tenor Repair 9/30/2015 3,331 20 982 416 1,398 416 1,814 6,507

HVAC/Ductwork 9/30/2015 21,080 15 3,190 1,405 4,595 1,405 6,000 15,080

Site Cost 9/30/2015 15,330 ZO 1,814 769 2,583 769 3.352 12028

Paint 9/30/20]5 138,200 ]0 30,123 13,820 43,943 13.320 57,763 30,437

Flooring 9/30/2075 40,801 15 6,173 2,720 3,893 2,720 11,613 29,188

Hand Rail/Comer Guards 9/30/2015 22,225 20 2.621 l,lll 3,732 1,111 4,843 17,38?

General Conditions 9/30/2015 3,560 20 420 178 598 178 776 2,784

SL Fee 18%-Contractor Fee 9/30/2015 36,698 20 10,227 4,335 14,563 4,335 18,897 67,801

495,070 76,205 33,654 ]09,859 33,65A 143,513 3,1,557

Doors/Door Hardware 9/30/2016 5,543 15 739 370 1,109 370 l X79 4,064

Exterior Repair 9/30/2016 3,353 ZO 335 168 503 168 671 2,682

Site Cost 9/30/2016 16,540 ZO 1,654 837 2,481 827 3 308 13,233

Paint 9/30/2016 9,911 10 1,982 991 2,973 99l 3,964 5,947

Flooring 9/30/2016 643 15 87 43 130 43 173 475

General Conditions 9/30/2016 11,726 20 1,173 586 1,759 536 2.345 9,381

Contingency 9/30/2016 X7,516 20 2,152 1,076 3 ~28 1,076 4,304 17,213

CO # 2 Additional Flooring Work 9/30/2016 12,376 15 1,717 858 ?,575 853 3,433 9,~3

CO # 3 Added Electrical Work 9/30/2016 7,166 20 716 358 1,074 358 1,432 5,734

SL Fee 18% -Contractor Fee 9/30/?016 52 473 20 5,247 2,624 7,871 2,624 1Q495 41,978

Windows 9/30/2016 18,796 20 1,880 940 2,820 940 3,760 15,036

Ceilings 9/30/2016 2,073 ZO 208 104 312 104 416 1,67

Exterior Repair 9/30/2016 11,679 20 1,168 584 1,752 584 2,336 9,343

Millwork 9/30/2016 102,000 20 10,200 5,100 1 ,300 5.100 20,400 81600

Paint 9/30/2016 109,278 10 ?1,355 10,928 32,783 10,928 43,711 65,567

Flooring 9/30/2016 108.322 15 14,442 7,2?1 21,663 7,221 28,884 79,438



Realty-Buitdi~g Improvements Hand Rail/Comer Gaurds 9/30/2016 2Q757 15 2,768 1,354 4,152 1,384 5,536 15,221

Realty -Building Improvements General Conditions 9/30/2016 19,830 20 1,983 992 2.975 992 3,967 15.863

Realty -Building Improvements Contingency 9/30/2016 20,189 20 ?,018 1,009 3,027 1,009 4,036 16,153

Realty -Building Improvements SL Fee 18 % -Contractor Fee 9/30/2016 94,709 20 9,471 4.735 14,?06 4,735 18,941 75,768

Tota12016 Additions 649,385 81,795 40,898 122,693 40,898 763,591 485,794

3017 Add6ioi~.r

Realty- Building Improvements Building Improvement 10/I /2016 283 20 14 14 ?8 14 4? 241

Realty-Buildin,eImprovements Buildingimprovement 11/1/2016 5,351 20 266 269 535 269 804 4, 77

Tata(2077Additdom' 5,664 280 283 563 283 846 4,818

Realty Entity- Movable Equipment

?01~ Addrliatr

Realty-Movable Equip FF&E 9/30/201 69,466 10 18,524 6,947 25,471 6,947 32,418 37,048

ReaITy -Movable Equip Sofr Goods 9/30/2015 I Q003 10 2180 1,000 3,180 1,000 4,180 5,823

Total IOlSAdditlorcc 79,469 20,709 7,947 28,651 7,947 36,598 42,871

d O! 6 Additions

Realty-Movable Equip FF&;E 9/30/2016 30,782 ]0 6,156 3,073 9,234 3,078 12,312 73.470

Realty -Movable Egaip FF CE 9/30/2016 130,431 10 26,086 13.043 39,139 73.043 52,172 78,259

Realty -Movable Equip Sofr Goods 9/30/2076 95,957 10 19,192 9,596 ?3,783 9,596 38,384 57,573

Realty -Movable Equip CO # I Dressers Add 9/30/3016 37.977 10 9,595 4,798 14,393 4,798 19,191 28,786

Tom12016 AdAit4ons 305,147 61,029 30,51_5 91,44 30,515 122,059 I&i,088

?U 17 Additions

Realty -Movable Equip De£ lease cost (Dechert)Inv. 1301030 10/31/2016 285 3 94 95 789 95 284 1

Realty -Movable Equip Deferred Lease Cost (Fultz inv 154697) 2/28/2017 98 3 3? 33 65 33 98 -

Realty -Movable Equip Deferced Lease Cost (CSC inv# 8115957) 3/31/2017 96 3 32 32 64 32 96 -

Tota12017Ad~ifions 479 158 160 31$ 160 478 I

Total Realty Entity Assets 1,535,213 240,171 113,457 353,628 113,457 467,085 1,068,129

Total Assets 20➢9 1,669,332 240,171 125,963 381,049 131,515 512,564 1,156,768

F/S vs C/R N&\/ -Page 31, Line B9 20,080

F/S vs C/R Depreciation -Page 36, Line F] (112,567] (1) Due to Rounding

Reservse For fi,Rasehold Properties -Page 35, Line A4 1,068,129



State of Connecticut
;#nnual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-25 Rev, 9/2002

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Property Questionnaire

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC dlb/a Harbor

License No,
2436

Repo~~t for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
25 ~ 37

1 1. Property Questionnaire

Part A

Is the property either owned by the Facility if "Yes," complete Part B.
or leased from a Related Party?* 

O Yes O No 
Tf "No," complete Part C.

*If any owner or operator of this facility is related by family, marriage, ownership, ability to control or

business association to any person or organization from whom buildings are leased, thep it is considered a

related party transaction.

Description Total

2nd ~lort~a~c ird Mort~a~~c nth Ntortgag~

1. Date Land Purchased
2. Date Structure Completed

3. If NOT Original Owner, Date of Purchase

4. Date of Initial Licensure

5. Total Licensed Bed Capacity

6. Square Footage

7. Acquisition Cost

a. Land
b. Building

Part B -Owner and Related Parties 1st Mo~~tgage

I. Financing

a. Type of Financing (e. g., fixed, variable)

b. Date Mortgage Obtained

c. [nterest Rate for the Cost Year

d. Term of Mortgage (number• of years)

e. Amount of Principal Borrowed

f. Principal balance outstanding as of

Cu~~~~l~te if ;`~ortgng2 ~v~s P.ef~hu;~~.~,.~.

During Cw~rent Cost Year

g, Type of Financing (e.g., fixed, variable)

h. Date of Refinancing

i. New Interest Rate

j. Term of Mortgage (number of years)

k. Amount of Principal Borrowed

1. Principal Outstanding on Note Paid-Off

Part C -Arms-Length Leases for Real Property Improvements Only

Name and Address of Lessor Property Leased Date of Lease Tecm of Lease Annual Amount of Lease

Sabra, 18500 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 550,

Irvine, CA 92612

Building &Equipment 03(01/16 ]0 Yrs 258,673

Note: Be sure required copies of leases are attached to Page 25 and real estate taxes paid by lessor are included on Page 22, Item lOb.



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-26 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbo

License No.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

26 ( 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

12. Interest

A. Building, Land Improvement &Non-Movable

Equipment

1. Fit•st Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

2. Second Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

3. Third Mortgage $

Name of Lender Rate

Address of Lender

4. Fourth Mortgage $

Name of I ,enc_Jer Rate

Address of Lender

B. CHEFA Loan Information

1. Original Loan Amount $

2. Loan Origination Date

3. Interest Rate

4. Term

5. CHEFA Interest Expense

i 2 D?. ::~t~, ~Hiftd;i~~.':,`t; r~: ~ ~..e:~s2 (F.l - P.^ + RS) $

(Carl y Sz~btotals forward to next page



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-27 Rev. 6/95

C. Expenditures Other Than Salaries (cont'd) -Interest and Insurance

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Ha

License No.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

27 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward:

l2. C. Movable Equipment

1. Automotive Equipment $

A. Item Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

2. Other (Specify) $

A. Itein Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

B. Item ~ Rate Amount

Lender

Address of Lender

1 2. C. 3. Total Movable Equipment Interest

Expense (C 1 + 2) $

12. D. Other Interest Expense (Specify) $

Loan Interest/Other Interest

132,796 132,796

1 3. Tottel Alllnterest Expense (12B7 + 12C3 + 12D) $ 132,796 132,796

14. Insurance

a. Insurance on Property (buildings only) $ 17,232 17,232

b. Insurance on Automobiles $

c. Insurance other than Property (as specified above)

1. Umbrella (Blanket Coverage) $ 90,905 90,905

2. Fire and Extended Coverage $

3. C3t1~er(Speci~~) ~

Cyber lns/D&O Ins

S.I~kO 6.140

14d. Tota[ Insurance Expenditures (14a + h + c) $ 114,277 114,277

1 5. Total All Expenditures (A-13 thru C-14) $ 10,63 l ,065 l 0,631,065



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-28 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures

Name of Facility
WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North Health

License No.
2436

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
28 ~ 37

item

No.
Page
No.

Line
No, Item Description

Total
Amount of
Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Page 10 - Salaries and Wnges
1. Outpatient Service Costs $
2. Salaries not related to Resident Care $
3. Occupational Therapy $
4. Other -See attached Schedule $ 43,611 43,611

Page Y3 - Profession~d Fees
5. Resident Care Physicians ** $
6. 13 BlOa Occupational Therapy $ 311,456 311,456
7. Other -See attached Schedule $ 2.l 84 2,184

Pages IS & 16 -Administrative unc! General
8. Discriminatory Benefits $
9. 15 lc Bad Debts $ 73,538 73,538

10. Accounting $

10a. ~ \~ Legal $ 1,733 1,733

1 1. Telephone $
1 2. 15 1 h2 Cellular Telephone $ 3,678 3,678
13. Life insurance premiums on the life

of Owners, Partners, Operators $
l4. Gifts, flowers and coffee shops $
1 5. 15 1 a9 Education expenditures to colleges or

universities for tuition and related costs

for owners and employees $ Zoo ~~0

16, 16 L4 Travel for purposes of attending

conferences or seminars outside the

continental U.S. Other out-of-state

travel in excess of one representative $ 734 734

17. Automobile Expense (e. g. personal use) $

18. 16 m2/3 Unallowable Advertising * $ 4,908 4,908

19. 15 l I{ Income Tax /Corporate Business Tax $ 62,142 62,142

20. Fund Raising /Contributions $

21. 16 m12 Unallowable Management Fees $ 238,136 238,136

22. Barber and Beauty $

23. Other -See attached Schedule $ 308,698 308,698

Pugs l$ = n.,,;µ ~, F Yo;;ddi~.~o~ ~

24.

~

Meals to employees, guests and others

who arc r,et residents $
Page 19 -Laundry Ex~en~iitures
25. Laundry services to employees, guests

and others who are not residents $
Page 20 -Housekeeping Expenditures
26. Housekeeping services to employees, guests

and othe~•s who are not residents $
Subtotal (Items 1 - 26) $ 1,051,068 1,051,068

* All except "Help Wanted". (Ca~•ry Subtotal forwa~~d to next page )

** Physicians ~vhu pro~~de sen~ces to Title 19 residents are required to bill die Department of Social Sen~ces directly for each individual resident.



Attachment Page 28

Schedide of Other Salaries Adjustment

u..,.,. o..r r :..., n,.r n....,...:..~:,..: frNN RHNC (Cnecifvl

10 12n Marketin Salaries $ 43,611

Total Other Salaries Adjustment $ 43,611 $ - $

Schedule of Fees Adjustments

~'('NI-1 RHNR fSnecifvl

13 12 IV Consultant $ 2,184

Total Other Fees Adjustments $ 2,184 $ - $ -

Schedule of Other A&G Adjustments

l~f Ni-1 RF-iN.0 (SneriFvl
..~.

16 mll
• ~--

Pro Fees - Restructurin $ 125,592

l6 ml l Pro Fees -Restructuring -Comm $ 65,833

16 ml I Pro Fees - Restruck - US Trustee ,$ 36,813

16 ml3 NAC-Fines &Penalties $ 71,859

16 m13 NAC -Other $ X225

16 m13 Fin Charges -Unused Line Fee $ 5,326

16 m13 Contract Bu out $ 3,500

'Dotal Other A&G Adjustments $ 308,698 $ - $



Harbor Village North Rehab and Nursing

Disallowance Schedule for Cell Phones

September 30, 2019

Amount
Total Ceil Phone Expense 5,118 TB Linked

Cell Phone Allowed Based on Bed Capacity 4

Monthly Allowable amount per Cell Phone $ 30

Months inYear 12

Total Allowable Cost $ 1,440

Days in Cost Report 365 / 365 Days 100.00%

Revised Total Allowable Cost $ 1,440

Pg. 28b

Disallowed Cell Phone (Page 28, Line 12) ~ 3,678



Harbor Village North Rehab and Nursing

Calculation of Allowable Management Fee

September 30, 2019

Descrption Amount

Management fees Charged 543,156

Patient Days 44,100

Imputed Days - 90% Occupancy (365/365 Days) 42,048

Amount Per Patient Day (Greater of 90% or Actaul Days)

PPD Allowance Per Rate Agreement

2019 CPI °/o Increase

PPD Allowance 9/30/2019

Amount over (Under)

Total Days

Disallowed Management Fee

Page 8 of C/R

Calculation

$ 12.92

7.51 J.01a

0.10140% J.01b

7.52

$ 5.3999

44,100 Imputed Days

$ 238,136

Pg. 28c



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-29 Rev. 9/2018

D. Adjustments to Statement of Expenditures (cont'd)
Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village North Health

License No.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

29 ~ 37

Item

No.

Page

No.

Line

No. Item Description

Total

Amount of

Decrease CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Subtotals Brought Forward $ 1,051,068 1,051,068

Page 20 - Resident Crn•e Supplies

27. 20 Sat Prescription Drugs $ 182,299 182,299

28. 20 Sd Ambulance/Limousine $

29. 20 Sf X-rays, etc $ 4,800 4,800

30. 20 Sh Laboratory $ 18,440 18,440

31. Medical Supplies $

32. 2U Se2 Oxygen (non emergency) $ 10,538 10,538

33. Occupational Therapy $

34. Other -See Attached Schedule $ 69,406 69,406

Page 22 - Maintennnce and Property

35. Excess Movable Equipment Depreciation

See Attached Schedule $

36. Depreciation on Unallowable

Motor Vehicles $

37. Unallowable Property and Real

Estate Taxes $ 131,468 131,368

38. Rental of Building Space or Rooms $

39. Othef• -See Attached Schedule $

Page 27 -Insurance

40. Mortgage Insurance $

41. Property Insurance $

Other -Miscellaneous

42. Other -Indirect $

43. Interest Income on Account Rec. $

44. Other - Miscellaneous Administrative $

45. Management Fees Direct $

46. Management Fees Indirect $

47. Other -Direct $ 33,370 33,370

Not For Profrf Providers Only

48. Building/Non Movable Eq. Depreciation

lJnallowable Building Interest -

~ee ~+ttacnea ~cneduie $ ~

49. Tofnl Amount of Decrease (Items 1 - 48) $ 1,501,389 1,501,389

* ** Items billed directly to Department of Social Services ancUor Health Services in CT, or other stales, Medicare, and private-pay residents. Identify

separately by category as indicated on Page 20.



Attachment Page 2~ttachment Page 29

Schedule of Other Ancillary Costs

Paec Ref Line Ret' Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

20 51 Su -Wound Care 8,105

20 51 Su -Prosthetic Device 6,036

20 51 Su -Respirator Su lies 1,709

20 51 Bariatric Equi ment Rental 2,061

20 51 Wound Vac Equi ment Rental 6,313

2U 51 Specialt Bed Rentals 1,287

20 Sl Bar Low Airloss Mattress 128

2U 51 IV Pmn 675

20 51 Replace of Res. Personal Pro 243

2U 51 Su -1V 5,580

20 Sl IVPum 1,135

20 51 Su - Occup Thera 473

20 51 Su -Res irator Sup lies 1,709

20 51 Respirator E ui 14,980

Cable TV Disallowance (See Attached 18,972

Total Other Ancillary Costs $ 69,406 $ - $ -

Schedule of Excess Iblovable Equipment Depreciation

Page Ref Line Ref' Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total ~xeess Movable Equipment llepreciation $ - $ - $ -

Schedule of Other Property Adjustments

Page Ref line Ref Description I,CIVH ittiN~ ~apec~ry~

Total Other Property Adjustments $ - $ - $ - 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Schedule of Other -Indirect Adjustments

Pace Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)



Total Other

Schedule of Other -Miscellaneous Administrative Adjustments

Page Rcf Line 12ef Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Other Adjustments $ - $ - $

29



Schedule of Other -Direct Adjustments Attachment Page 29

Page Ref Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

30 IV 8 Medical Records Revenue 28,880

27 14c3 D&O Insurance $ 4,470

30 IV 8 Medical Records Revenue $ 20

Total Other Adjustments $ 33,370 $ - $ -

Schedule of Unallowable Building Lrterest

Page Rel' Line Ref Description CCNH RHNS (Specify)

Total Unallowable Building Interest $ - $ - $



Harbor Village North Rehab and Nursing

Disallowance Schedule for Cable TV

September 30, 2019

Amount

Total Cable TV Expense Account # $ 22,572 TB Linked

2069501

Monthly Allowable amount $ 300

Months in Cost Report Year 12

Total Allowable Cost $ 3,600

Days in Cost Report 365 / 365 Days 100.00%

Revised Total Allowable Cost $ 3,600

Disallowed Cable TV $ 18,972

Pg. 29b



Harbor Village North Rehab end Nursing

Real Estate Tax Disallowance

September 30, 2019

Real Estate Tax Bill Amount 12 Month FY19

2018 171,602.82 14,300.24 42,900.71

2019 166,070.10 13,839.18 124,552.SII

FY19 (teal Estate Tax 167,453.00

Pg. 28

TB Linked Disallowred Pg. 28a

298,921 131,468.00

To Eliminate Excessive Real Estate



State of Connecticut

Annual Repm•t of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-30 Rev.10/2005

F. Statement of Revenue
Name of Facility License No.

WV-Crossings Gast, LLC d/b/a Harbor V 2436

Report {or Year Ended

9/30/2019

Pale of

30 ~ 37

Item Total CCNH RHNS (Specify)

L Resident Roorn, Baard &Routine Care Revenue

1. a. Medicaid Residents (CT only) $ 7,363,110 7,363,110

b. Medicaid Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $

2. a. Medicaid (All other slates) $

b. Other States Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $

3. a. Medicare Residents (a!! inclatsive) $ 1,519,734 1,519,734

b. Medicare Room and Board Contractual Allowance ** $ (1,228) (1,228)

4. a. Private-Pay Residents and Other $ 1,397,740 1,397,740

b. Private-Pay Room and Board Conti•aetual Allowance ** $

II. Other 62eside~it Revenue

1. a. Prescription Drugs -Medicare $ I01,370 101,370 _ _~___

b. Prescription Dugs - Medica~~e, Contractual Allowance ~'* ~ (98,992) (98, 92)

c. Prescription Drugs -Non-P~(edicare $ 74,556 74,556 ~~

d. Prescription Drugs -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $

2. a. Medical Supplies -Medicare $

(73,353)

2,433

(73,353]

2,433

_~

b. Medical Supplies - Medicare Conti•aetual Allowance ** $ (2,433) (2,433)

c. Medical Supplies •- Non~Medicare $ 10;775 iQ775

d. Medical Supplies -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (8,860) (8,860)

3. a. Pha~sical Therapy -Medicare $ 466,531 466,531

b. Physical Therapy -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (255,693) (255,693)

c, Physical "i'he_apy -Non-Medicare $ 8$,51 I 88,511 _

d. Physical Therapy -Non-Medioare Contractual Allowance ** $ (S7,788) (87,788)

~~. a. Speech Therapy -Medicare $ 62,330 62,330

b. Speech Therapy -Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (26,009) (26,009)

a Speech l herapy -Non-Medicare $ i 5,u33 i 5,us3

d. Speech 'Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (13,805) (13,805)

5, a. Occupational Therapy -Medicare $ 486,927 486,927

h. Occupational Therapy -Medicare Conh•actual Allowance ** $ (301,729) (301,729)

c. Occupational Therapy -Non-Medicare $ 101,448 101,448

d. Occupational Therapy -Non-Medicare Contractual Allowance ** $ (88,806) (88,806)

6. a. Other (Specify) -Medicare $ (7,040) (7,040)

b. tither (Specify) -Non-Medicare $ 42 ~ 42 ~

III. Total Resident Revenue (Section [. thru Section [I.) $ 10.725.183 iQ725,183

IV. Other Revenue*

I. Meals sold to guess, employees &others $ 5 5

2. Rental of rooms to non-residents $

3. Telephone $

4. Rental of Television and Cable Services $

5. Interest Income (Specify) $ x ~

6, Private Dutv Nurses' Fees $

7. Barber, Coffee, Beauty and Gift shops $

8. Other(Specrfy) ~ $ 575,097 575,097

V. Totnl (ltlrer Revenue (I thru 8) $ 575, 1 10 575,1 10

l~I. Tota/ Al/ Revettue (Il1 +V) $ 1 1,300,293 1 1,300,293

* Facilitp should off-set the appropriate ezpwrse on Page 28 or Page 29 of die Cost Report.

* * Fncilifi sliaild report nll canh•ach~nl al/oirnnces and/or payer drscoirn~s.



Attaohmunt Pnga 30

SchcJule of Other Resident Revenue - ~9edicnrc

Related Exp

Peon Rnf fln~~.:n~inn (`!`NH RHNC /Cnrrifvl

3U fI 6a Oxv en Revenue-Medicare A $ 1442

3U II 6n Os ~>cn -C/A-Mcdicarc A I,A42

3U II 6a lab - Medicare A 12 190

3U II 6a Lab - C/A - Mcdicace A 12,190

3U II 6a X-flay - Medicare A 4 320

3U [I 6a X -Ray - C/A Medicare A 4,320

30II 6a IV Char yes - Medicare A 556

30 I1 6a N Cliaz>cs - C/A Medicare A 55G

3U 11 6a MCR -Q 2 % Sc ucsVation 7 040

Total Other Resident Revenue - Medicnre $ 7,U40 $ $

Schedtde of O(her Non-Medicare Resident Revenue

Relnled Exp

0

3U 1] (V O~y cn Medicaid $ 16,555

3U II 66 Ox gun Private Pav 293

3U II 6b Osy cn Hos ice ~3

3U II 66 Osy en GA Medicaid 16 555

30 II 66 Ox ~ cn - C/A -HMO 135

30ll 6b Oxv ~~n C/A Hos ice 107

3U II 66 Med ui - Medicaid 3,3Q2

3U 11 66 Med ~ ui C/A- Medicaid 3 302

3U li (b Lab - Medicaid 3,3a~

30 II 6b Inb -HMO 5 014

3U II fib . lab -Private $3

3U 11 66 Lab -Comm Ins X95

3011 Cb lab-Hos ice 3,347

30 I l 66 Lnb - GA - Medicaid 5 01 q

30 II 66 Lab - C/A -HMO 195

3U LI 66 lab - GA •Comm Ins Zak

30 li 66 4~6 - GA - Hos ice 2̀ ~~

3U ll 6b X-Ra ~ -HMO x~

3011 66 X-ra ~ Medicaid 2'~~~

3U II 66 X•ray Comnt Ins 240

30 II 66 X-Ray - C/A -HMO K~

30 1166 X-Rav - C/A -Medicaid _ 2 371

30 II fib X-Ray - GA -Comm Ins z~37~

Tolul Other Resident Revenue $ '~2~ ~ $

Intemst Income
Account

InG:rest fncomc A/R Accounts N!A $ K

Totnl Interest Income $ R $ - $

Schedule of 016er Revenue

0

30 1 V8 prior Period hate Ad'ustment No related es erases) $ 93 817 _, _

30 N8 Prior Ycnr Rcvctwc Ad'ustrncnt $ 2R,8%0

301V8 Medicnl Records Revenue $ z~~

3U NR Miscellaneous Revcnuc ~ ~zR

301V8 Gain /Loss do Rcsvucturin ~ $ 452 2S2

Total Other Revenue $ 575,097 $ - $



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-31 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet

Name of Facility
WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor

License No.
2436

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
31 ~ 37

Account Amount

Assets
A. Current Assets

1. Cash (on hand and in banks) $ 30,798

2. Resident Accounts Receivable (Less Allowance for Bad Debts) $ 1,016,116

3. Other Accounts Receivable (Excluding Owners or Related Parties) $

4 Inventories $
5. Prepaid Expenses

a. Prepaid Expenses 11,660
$ 69,088

b. Prepaid Insurance 57,428

c.
d, See Schedule

6. Interest Receivable $

7. Medicare Final Settlement Receivable $

8, Other Current Assets (itemize) $

See Schedule

A-9. Total Current Assets (Lines A 1 thru 8) $ 1,1 l 6,002

B. Fixed Assets
1. Land
2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net

~
$

3. Buildings *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net

$

4. Leasehold Improvements *Historical Cost 37,926

Accum. Depreciation 13,519 Net
$ 24,407

5. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net

$

6. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 96,192

Accum. Depreciation 31,960 Net
$ 64,232

7. 1~lotor Vehicles *Historical Cost
Accum. Depreciation Net

$

8. P~Iii~or Eat~iumert-N~t T?~~sreciablc $

9. Other Fixed Assets (itemize)

F/S vs C/R NBV 20,080

See Schedule

$ 20,080

g_~ p, Totul Fixed Assets (Lines B 1 thru 9) $ 108,719

H1St01'ICa~ COStS I71USt agree Wlth HIStOC1Ca~ COSt Cep01'ted 117 SChedU~eS OYl 
(CariyToralfoi~i~ard~o~~exlpnge)

Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).
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State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-32 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (co~t'd)

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor

License No.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

32 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward:$ 1,224,721

C. Leasehold or like property recorded for Equity Purposes.

1. Land $

2. Land Improvements *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

3. Buildings *Historical Cost 1,150,119

Accum. Depreciation 307,950 Net $ 842,169

4. Non-Movable Equipment *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

5. Movable Equipment *Historical Cost 385,095

Accum. Depreciation 159,135 Net $ 225,960

6. Motor Vehicles *Historical Cost

Accum. Depreciation Net $

7, Minor Equipment-Not Depreciable $

C-8 Totu! Leasehold or Like Properties (C1 thru 7) $ 1,068,129

D. Investment and Othec Assets

1. Deferred Deposits $ 27,160

2. Escrow Deposits $

3. Organization Expense *Historical Cost

Accurli. ~e~,rcu~a~i~n `Jet ~

4. Goodwill (Purchased Only) $

5. Investments Related to Resident Care (itemize) $

6. Loans to Owners or Related Parties (itemize) $

Name and Address Amount Loan Date

%. Other lHsseis ~iten2ize j

Due to/from Parkway l 1,981

~w yn?

Due to/from West (I l ,0%4)

See Schedule

D-8. Totallnvesiments and Ot/~erAssets (Lines Dl thru 7) $ 28,067

D-9. Total All Assets (Lines A9 + B 10 + C8 + D8) $ 2,320,917

Historical Costs must agree with Historical Cost reported in Schedules on Depreciation and Amortization (Pages 23 and 24).



State of Connecticut
Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility
CSP-33 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility
WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Village

License No.
2436

Report for Year Ended
9/30/2019

Page of
33 ~ 37

Account Amount
Liabilities

A, Current Liabilities
1. Trade Accounts Payable $ 325,135
2. Notes Payable (itemize) $

See Schedule

3. Loans Payable for Equipment (Cirrrentportion) (itemize) $

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

4. Accrued Payroll (Exclz~sive of Oivne~°s and/or Stockholders only) $ 206,895

5. Accrued Payroll ((h~~ners and/o~• Stockholders only) $

6. Accrued Payroll Taxes Payable $ 7,670

7. Medicare Final Settlement Payable $ 261

8. Medicare Current Financing Payable $

9. Mortgage Payable (Cu~•rent Portion) $

10. Interest Payable (Exclusive of O~me~° acrd/o~~ Related Parties) $

1 1. Accrued Income Taxes* $

12. Other Current Liabilities (itemize)

Medicaid Settlement (332) Accrued Gspenscs 10,040

$ 543,494

Accrued Rent 106,314 UNUM Life 1,080

Deferred Rent- S.L. Portion 24,395 APLAC Disability and L 1,408

Accnicd Provider Tax 388,047 See Schedule 12,542

f~-~'~. ~'adC6~ ~6~1'Y262d ~Etd~lddDll~g ~~1T1eS /~1 thl"U 12~ ~ ],x$3,455

* Business income Tai (not that ~~vithheld fi•om employees). Attach copy of owner's Federal Income (c~o~~y ~~~i~~~,/t~~~tivu~•d~o ~,er~~~uKe)

Tax Return.



State of Con~lecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-34 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor Vill

License No,

2436

Report far Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

34 ~ 37

Account Amount

Total Brought Forward: 1,083,455

Liabilities (cont'd)

B. Long-Term Liabilities

1. Loans Payable-Equipme~lt (itemize) $

Name of Lender Purpose Amount Date Due

2. Mortgages Payable $

3. Loans from Owners or Related Parties (ilenuze) ~ $ (453,462)

Name and Address of Lender Amount Loan Date

(453,462)

4. Other Long-Term Liabilities (itemize)

N/P-CCp 526,603
$ ~ ~5j~~-~~~

N/~'-SABRA DIP 737,387

N%Y-Sf1tiKA lleTerced Kent ~~~,~d~

See Schedule 39,870

B-5. Total Lostg-Term Liabilities (Lines B 1 thru 4) $ 1,103,260

C, Total All Liabilities (Lines A-13 + B-5) $ 2,186,715



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-35 Rev. 6/95

G. Balance Sheet (cont'd)

Reserves and Net Worth

Name of Facility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbo

License No.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

35 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Reserves

1. Reserve for value of leased land $

2. Reserve for depreciation value of leased buildings and appurtenances

to be amortized $

3. Reserve for depreciation value of leased personal property (Equity) $

4. Reserve for leasehold real properties on which fair rental value is based $ l ,068,129

5. Reserve for funds set aside as donor restricted $

6. Total Reserves $ 1,068,129

B. Net Worth

l , Owner's Capital $

2, Capital Stock

3. Paid-in Surplus

$

~

4. Treasury Stocl< $

5. Cumulated Earnings $ (1,715,722)

6. Gain or Loss for Period 10/1/2018 thru 9/30/2019 $ 781,795

7. Total Net Worth ~ ~~~~~`~~~)

C. ~'ota/ Reserves usac~ met Fort/~ `~ l 34.202

D. Total Liuhilities, Reserves, and Net Worth $ 2,320,917



State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care FaciliTy

CSP-36 Rev. 6/95

H. Changes in Total Net Worth

Name of racility

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor

License No.

2436

Report for Year Ended

9/30/2019

Page of

36 ~ 37

Account Amount

A. Balance at End of Prior Period as shown on Report of 09/30/2018 $ (1,709,874)

B. Total Revenue (Fi°om Statement of Revenue Page 30) $ 11,300,293

C. Total Expenditures (From Statement of Expenditures Page 27) $ 10,518,498

D. Net Income or Deficit $ 781,795

E. Balance $ (928,079)

F. Additions

1. Additional Capital Cont~~ibuted (iteYnize )

Total Expenditures Pg. 27 $10,631,065

Depreciation Amount $(112,567)

Total Expenditures $10,518,498

2. Other• (itemize )

P►•ior Pe~~iod Adjustment (5,848)

F-3. Total Additions $ (5,848)

G. Deductions
1. Drawings of Owners/Operators/Partners (Spec) $

Name and Address (No., Crty, Stale, Zip) Title Amount

2. Other Withdrawings (Spec) $
Purpose Amount

3. Total Deductions $
y. ~~a1~e~ce ~i F'rzca sus Ferrara' f~9/3C~/19 $ (533, 27)



` State of Connecticut

Annual Report of Long-Term Care Facility

CSP-37 Rev. 9/2002

I. Preparer's/Reviewer's Certification

Name of Facility License No. Report for Year Ended Page of

WV-Crossings East, LLC d/b/a Harbor 2436 9/30/2019 37 37

Check appropriate category

~ Chronic and Convalescent Nursing ~ Rest Home with Nursing ❑ (Specify)
Home only (CCNH) Supervision only (RHNS)

` Preparer/Reviewer Certification

I have prepared and reviewed this report and am familiar with the applicable regulations governing its preparation. I

have read the most recent Federal and State issued field audit reports for the Facility and have inquired of appropriate

personnel as to the possible inclusion in this report of expenses which are not reimbursable under the applicable

regulations. All non-reimbursable expenses of which 1 am aware (except those expenses known to be automatically

removed in the State rate computation system) as a result of reading reports, inquiry or other services performed by me

are properly reported as such in this report on Pages 28 and 29 (adjustments to statement of expenditures). Further, the

data contained in this report is in agreement with the books and records, as provided to me, by the Facility.

Signat~r of P ~ parer _ Title Date Signed

/
~~~-1 !'~Ca i ~'~--

~'~~2c~

Printed ame of Preparer

Matthew S. Bavolack

Addre; Address Phone Number

555 Long Wharf Drive, New Haven, CT 06511 203-781-9600

Contacted Person F.egarding Additional Information Needed Regarding This Report Phone Number

Steven Vera 781-943-3104

Contact Email Address

S vera@wach usetthc. com

1

State of Connecticut 2019 Annual Cost Report Version 13.1



2/5/2020
10:39 AM

Client: Wachusetts Cosi Reports
Engagement: Medicaid -Harbor Village North Rehab and Nursing
Period Ending: 9/30/2019
Trial Balance: A.01 - TB-CCNH
Workpaper: H.01 -Reclassifying Journal Entries Report

Account Description WIP Ref Debit Credit

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 1 1.01
To reclass salary accounts

2050401 Payroll -Business Office Manag 555.00
2050403 P/R -Billing/ AR/Assistant BO 306.00

2050404 P/R- P/R Benefit Coord/ HR Mana 42a.00
2050405 Payroll -Receptionist 211.00

2050805 Payroll -Administrator 1,282.00

1050001 Payroll - RN
1050002 Payroll - RN Supervisor
1050011 Payroll -Holiday Worked
1050111 Payroll -LPN
1050113 CNA
1052002 Emp Ben -Sick
1o520oa Emp Ben -Holiday
1052013 Emp Ben -Bonuses -Other
1052099 Emp Ben -Other
1150011 Payroll -Holiday Worked
1150127 P/R - SQC - RN
1150133 P/R -Staff Coordinator
1150141 Payroll - MDS RN Coordinator
1150144 P/R - MDS Director
1150151 P/R -DON
1150155 P/R - ADON
1152002 Emp Ben -Sick
1152004 Emp Ben -Holiday
1152013 Emp Ben-- Bonuses -Other
2050001 S&W -Regular
2o5osos Payroll- HR Coordinator
2o5oeo7 Payroll -Exec Director / NHA
2052002 Emp Ben -Sick 704.00

2052004 Emn Ben -Holiday
2052013 imp Ben -Bonuses -Other
2052022 Emp Ben. -Other
2052099 Emp Ben -Other 2,078.00

3050252 P/R -Registered Dietitian
3050253 P/R -Food Service Manager
3050255 P/R -Dietary Aide
3050256 P/R -Cook
3052002 Emp Ben -Sick
3052004 Emp Ben -Holiday
3052013 Emp Ben -Bonuses -Other
3450601 P/R -Maintenance Director
345osoz P/R -Maintenance Technician
3452002 Emp Ben -Sick
3452004 Emp Ben -Holiday
3452013 Emp Ben -Bonuses -Other

Total 2,782.00 2,782.00

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 2 D.02

To reclass legal fees to appropriate account

2os4ozl Pro Fees -Legal - AR Collect
3761101 Pro Fees -Social Service

Total 0.00 0.00

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 3 D.02

To reclass credit balance expenses

1061102 Pro Fees -Nurse Consultant

i~~t?



2/5/2020
10:39 AM

Client: Wachusetts Cost Reports
Engagement: Medicaid -Harbor Village North Rehab and Nursing
Period Ending: 9/30/2019
Trial Balance: A.01 - TB-CCNH
Workpaper: H.01 -Reclassifying Journal Entries Report

Account Description W/P Ref Debit r~e,~~*

Marcum 110 Credit Balance Expenses
Total

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 4
To reclass legal settlement payment made to vendor

2osss5o Legal -Settlement
Marcum 111 Legal Settlement Payment

Total

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 5
To Reclass Ambulance related transportation from Non- Ambulance transportation

54s3o12 Patient Med Trans -Non-Amb
6301354000 Patient Med Trans -Ambulance

Total

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 6

To reclass expenses from dues account

31s9oo1 Dues -Dues &Subscriptions
Marcum 103 Subscriptions

Total

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 7

To reclass expenses from account 2064000

2064020 Pro Fees -Legal -General

2064000 Professional Fees

2064021 Pro Fees -Legal - AR Collect

2069701 Bank Service Charges

Marcum 107 Patient Specific Svcs

?ota!

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 8

To reclass expenses from account 2064099

Marcum 101 Dentist

2064099 Pro Fees -Other

Marcum 107 Patient Specific Svcs

Total

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 9

To reclass subscriptions from the dues line

Marcum 103 Subscriptions

2069001 Dues -Dues &Subscriptions

Total

Keciassiiying .iournai tniries JE it i u

To reciass RE taxes

5660025 Rent Expense

Marcum 108 Real Estate Taxes

Total

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 11

To reclass direct expenses from Mgmt fee expense

5660010 Management Fee

Marcum 105 Accounting Fees

0.00 0.00

D.02

D.02

D.02

0.00 0.00

E.03 - 2064000

750.00
750.00

750.00 750.00

N.01a

1, 920.00
1.920.00

1,920.00 1,920.00

D.01

2, 977.00
2,977.00

2,977.00 2,977.00

c.v2

0.00 0.00

G.01

2 of 3



2/5/2020
10:39 AM

Client: Wachusetts Cost Reports
Engagement: Medicaid -Harbor Village North Rehab and Nursing
Period Ending: 9/30/2019
Trial Balance: A.01 - TB-CCNH
Workpaper: H.01 -Reclassifying Journal Entries Report

Account Description W/P Ref Debit Credit

Total 0.00 0.00

Reclassifying Journal Entries JE # 12 N.02a

To reclass equipment lease

2071003 Lease -Equipment 973.00

2062109 Supp-Postage 973.00

Total 973.00 973.00

3 of 3


